JICD,Yol.2,No. 1,¢002,2021

Mitigating The Impact of COVID-19 on Dental Education and
The Resumption of Patient Care: The UT Health San Antonio Experience

Corresponding Author:

Enas A. Bsoul, DDS, MSc, MS

Assistant Professor, School of Dentistry, UT Health San Antonio
7703 Floyd Curl Drive, San Antonio, TX 78229

Email: bsoule@uthscsa.edu

Author:

Peter M. Loomer, BSc, DDS, PhD, MRCD (C), FACD
Professor and Dean, School of Dentistry, UT Health San Antonio
Email: loomer@uthscsa.edu

Abstract

Purpose/Objectives: The purpose of this study was to evaluate the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on faculty, staff and
students at UT Health San Antonio (UTHSA), School of Dentistry (SoD), and their readiness to resume dental practice with
safety measures in place.

Methods: An observational survey study approved by UTHSA Institutional Review Board was distributed to members of
UTHSA, SoD using Qualtrics software. The survey was completed anonymously. Data were analyzed using R statistical
computing software, Chi-Square test and Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney test.

Results: Overall, the majority of respondents were satisfied with the resources UTHSA provides to help support them during
the pandemic (91%), were confident in safety precautions and personal protective equipment at the school (90%), felt
prepared to resume dental practice (81%), and agreed there are challenges (87%) and long-term impacts (94%) on
dentistry. The majority were concerned about impacts of COVID-19 on UTHSA (94%) and on their general health, safety,
physical and psychological well-being (86%).

Conclusions: There is significant health, psychological and economic impact of COVID-19 on dental professionals; hence,
the need to improve safety, infection control precautions, psychological support, communications and programming around
the COVID-19 pandemic and future challenges. Further research should evaluate the impact of the pandemic on community
dental clinics, including the long-term effects on the oral health of the population.

Implications: Health professions, dental in particular are at the highest risk of COVID-19 infection and play an important role
in preventing the transmission of the virus.
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1. Introduction

In early December 2019, an outbreak of pneumonia of
unknown etiology emerged in Wuhan City, China. All cases
were linked to Wuhan's Huanan Seafood Wholesale Market.!

The causative agent for the disease was identified as a 2019
novel coronavirus (2019-nCoV). The disease was
subsequently called COVID-19 by the World Health
Organization (WHO) in February, 2020. The betacoronavirus
(SARS-CoV-2) that causes COVID-19 affects the lower
respiratory tract manifesting as pneumonia in humans.?

COVID-19 is considered a relative of other CoV epidemics
such as severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus (SARS-
CoV) and the Middle East respiratory syndrome coronavirus
(MERS-CoV). On January 30, 2020, the outbreak was declared

by WHO a Public Health Emergency of International Concern.
On February 26, 2020, the first case of coronavirus, not first
contracted in China, was recorded in the United States. The
WHO raised the CoV epidemic threat to the "very high" level
on February 28, 2020 and declared it a pandemic later in
March.?

COVID-19 has been reported to more likely affect older
males with other comorbidities, including respiratory disease,
obesity and diabetes. The incubation period can vary between
7 to 24 days, with clinical symptoms ranging from none to
mild (fever, dry cough and sore throat) to very severe with
fatal complications and Acute Respiratory Distress Syndrome.*

COVID-19, similar to other CoV infections, was reported as
zoonotic, believed to have originated in bats and pangolins
and later transmitted to humans. SARS-CoV-2 was profusely
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present in nasopharyngeal and salivary secretions of affected
patients, its spread was mainly respiratory droplet/contact in
nature.’

An article published by The New York Times magazine
ranked the health professions at the highest risk of COVID-19
infection, amongst which dental professionals occupied the
top tier of the ranking.®’

Main transmission routes of COVID-19 are direct contact
and droplet transmission. Another possible route is saliva and
aerosol (airborne) transmission. The nature of dental
procedures poses potential risks of infection transmission to
dental care personnel and patients as they generate
significant amounts of droplets and aerosols.®3-1

Dental professionals, are especially at high risk of COVID-19
infection due to the peculiarity of dental practice; face-to-face
communication with patients and frequent exposure to saliva,
blood, and other body fluids. The use of sharp and high-speed
rotary and ultrasonic instruments magnifies infection risk in
dental practices, particularly from asymptomatic or mildly
symptomatic patients, thus mandating strict and effective
infection control protocols.®%11-14

Dental professionals play important roles in preventing the
transmission of the virus. It is essential that they implement
necessary precautions and infection control measures to
maintain a healthy and safe environment for patients and
themselves during the pandemic.®1°

In many countries, when compared to blood-borne
infections, infection control information, education and
practice regarding droplet and airborne infections in most
dental schools’ curriculum are limited.!? In a U.S. survey, most
schools were found to not have an independent course to
teach infection control and only used classroom lectures and
clinic demonstrations.!> Dental schools’ policies and protocols
should be periodically re-evaluated and reprioritized to
include a detailed contingency plan in case of future
pandemics.'®

A study in North America found that practice of dentistry
was significantly impacted by COVID-19 pandemic in private
practice and academic settings. Many dental professionals
have reported increased work-related stress and anxiety due
to the high occupational risk of infection and significantly
increased tasks.!” A survey study by Hung et al,'® carried out
in a dental school in Utah, found significant impact of
COVID-19 on dental education, with increased levels of stress
reported among dental students.

Shacham et al'” reported elevated psychological distress
level experienced by Israeli dental staff during the COVID-19
outbreak. In a survey study in Hong Kong, all healthcare
students including dental students reported high stress levels
despite being confident in infection control procedures.?® A
study conducted in China revealed that the psychological
impact and anxiety of COVID-19 were rated as moderate-to-
severe by about one-half and one-third of the respondents,
respectively.2! Duruk et al®? found that more than 90% of
Turkish dentists were concerned about themselves and their
families.

A survey study evaluated Italian dentists’ perception of risks
associated with resuming dental practice. Though dentists
were properly informed on transmission modes, they were

apprehensive and not confident in being able to work safely
during COVID-19 outbreak.?

General dental practitioners from 30 different countries
across the world were evaluated in a survey study that found
more than two-thirds had elevated anxiety and fear due to the
pandemic and being at high risk of contracting COVID-19.
The majority were aware of recent dental treatment protocol
changes and modified services according to recommended
CDC (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention)
guidelines.?*

A survey study by Nelson et al*® assessed US public
concerns and individual actions in response to the pandemic.
The majority of respondents reported making changes to
their lifestyle in response to COVID-19 with two-thirds being
very or extremely concerned.

The impact of COVID-19 on dental education was
immediate after announcing the need for social distancing
and minimizing teaching, educational and clinical activities
requiring face-to-face communication. Shifting to alternative
teaching methods, such as online lectures, webinars and
computer-based exams, were instituted. Dental students have
been shown to be stressed and negatively impacted by the
fear of getting infected during COVID crisis; therefore, an
increased need for psychological support and counselling
services has been needed.®

COVID-19 has negatively impacted dental education,
research and clinical practice with possible long-term effects,
such as a reduction in the number of future applicants.®
COVID-19 has also greatly impacted the medical/dental
sector economy by significantly limiting clinical and surgical
activities, a drastic intervention to protect the health and
safety of people and contain the spread of the virus.?®

2. Materials and Methods

2.1 Setting and survey instrument:

An observational survey study using a self-administered
questionnaire that consisted of 26 items was approved by UT
Health San Antonio (UTHSA) Institutional Review Board
(Protocol Number: HSC20200374E), and distributed to
members of the UTHSA, School of Dentistry (SoD) using
Qualtrics software (Version May, 2020). Individuals who
received the survey request had 18 days (May 22-June 8) to
complete it and were sent three email reminders. Responses
were kept anonymous and respondents were not offered any
incentive to complete the survey.

2.2 Statistical Analysis:

Data obtained from the survey responses were analyzed
using R statistical computing software (R Core Team (2020).
R: A language and environment for statistical computing. R
Foundation for Statistical Computing, Vienna, Austria).
Statistical comparisons of responses by group used the Chi-
Square test when there were just two responses considered,
while the Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney test was employed when
there were five ordinal responses of interest. A level of
significance of 0.05 was used for all statistical tests.
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(Fig. 1) Demographics and Groups Distributions

(Table 1) Demographics and Distribution of Respondents

Demographics bt partranda
Total Respondents 356 204
Age 18-24 53 (15%) 18 (9%)
25-34 99 (28%) 60 (29%)
35-44 55 (15%) 32 (16%)
45-54 60 (17%) 38 (19%)
55 or older 89 (25%) 56 (28%)
Sex Female 240 (67%) 128 (63%)
Male 114 (32%) 74 (36%)
Preferred not to Answer 2 (1%) 2 (1%)
Race Asian 52 (15%) 22 (11%)
Black 11 (3%) 6 (3%)
Hispanic 128 (36%) 80 (39%)
Other 18 (5%) 9 (4%)
White 147 (41%) 87 (43%)
Marital Status ~ Never Married 101 (28%) 48 (24%)
Significant Other 36 (10%) 21 (10%)
Married 195 (55%) 119 (58%)
Widowed 4 (1%) 2 (1%)
Separated/Divorced 20 (6%) 14 (7%)
Education  H.S./Some college 79 (22%) 39 (19%)
Assoc. or Bach. Degree 112 (32%) 49 (24%)
Master’s or Ph.D. 51 (14%) 23 (11%)
DDS/DMD 101 (28%) 85 (42%)
Other Professional Degree 13 (4%) 8 (4%)
Income < $10,000 62 (17%) 38 (19%)
$10,000 - $29,999 36 (10%) 21 (10%)
$30,000 - $59,999 78 (22%) 39 (19%)
$60,000 - $100,000 66 (19%) 22 (11%)
> $100,000 114 (32%) 84 (41%)
Status at School of Dentistry

Dental Hygiene Student 18 (5%) 10 (5%)
Dental Student, Yr 1 or 2 48 (14%) 8 (4%)
Dental Student, Yr 3 or 4 43 (12%) 32 (16%)
Postdoctoral Student 25 (7%) 18 (9%)
Faculty 94 (26%) 83 (41%)
Admin/Staff 128 (36%) 53 (26%)

Years of Dentistry-Related Work
<1 year 52 (15%) 14 (7%)
1-3 years 73 (21%) 36 (18%)
3-5 years 25 (7%) 15 (7%)
5-10 years 53 (15%) 32 (16%)
> 10 years 153 (43%) 107 (52%)
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(Table 2) Beliefs/Opinions by School Status Group (Dichotomous, with Chi-Square Test)

Response Student Faculty Admin/Staff p-value
How was it to work/study remotely during the COVID-19 situation?
Somewhat to Very Easy 46 (34%) 51 (54%) 86 (67%)  <0.0001
Not Easy 88 (66%) 43 (46%) 42 (33%)

How concerned are you about the impact of COVID-19 on your general health,
safety and well-being (physical and psychological)?

Not concerned 21 (16%) 16 (17%) 1300% 0%
Slightly to very concerned 113 (84%) 78 (83%) 115 (90%)
How concerned are you about the impact of COVID-19 on UTHSA?
Not concerned 8 (6%) 6 (6%) 7 (5%) 0.96
Slightly to very concerned 126 (94%) 88 (94%) 121 (95%)
How satisfied are you with the resources that UTHSA provides to help support
you through the COVID-19 situation?
Slightly to very satisfied 111 (83%) 91 (97%) 122 (95%) 00001
Not satisfied 23 (17%) 3 (3%) 6 (5%)

(Table 3) Beliefs/Opinions Related to Resuming Dental Practice, by School Status Group (Dichotomous, with Chi-Square Test)

Response Faculty SAdrnin/ Postdoc Predoc p-value
taff Students Students
How prepared do you feel to resume dental practice?
Slightly to very prepared 75 (90%) 39 (74%) 17 (94%) 35 (70%) 0.005
Not prepared 8 (10%) 14 (26%) 1 (6%) 15 (30%)
COVID-19 highlighted challenges with dental practice.
Agree 74 (89%) 47 (89%) 16 (89%) 41 (82%) 0.65
Maybe/Disagree 9 (11%) 6 (11%) 2 (11%) 9 (18%)
COVID-19 will have long-term impacts on Dentistry.
Agree 79 (95%) 51 (96%) 17 (94%) 45 (90%) 0.55
Maybe/Disagree 4 (5%) 2 (4%) 1 (6%) 5 (10%)
Confidence in safety precautions and PPE at UTHSA.
Slightly to very confident 78 (94%) 49 (92%) 16 (89%) 41 (82%) 0.14
Not confident 5 (6%) 4 (8%) 2 (11%) 9 (18%)
Has COVID-19 changed dental treatments you provide?
Yes 45 (54%) 38 (72%) 12 (67%) 32 (64%) 0.21
Maybe/No 38 (46%) 15 (28%) 6 (33%) 18 (36%)
COVID-19 might adversely influence your efficiency.
Agree 70 (84%) 33 (62%) 15 (83%) 44 (88%) 0.0042
Maybe/Disagree 13 (16%) 20 (38%) 3(17%) 6 (12%)
Would you reconsider your dental career choices?
No 58 (70%) 25 (47%) 11 (61%) 31 (62%) 0.070
Maybe/Yes 25 (30%) 28 (53%) 7 (39%) 19 (38%)
Would you still recommend studying dentistry?
Yes 64 (77%) 31 (58%) 9 (50%) 33 (66%) 0.047
Maybe/No 19 (23%) 22 (42%) 9 (50%) 17 (34%)
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What are the main sources of information you use to keep updated regarding COVID-19?
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(Fig. 2) Rank Order Results for All Respondents

What are the biggest challenges you are facing while studying/working remotely (from home) during the COVID-19 situation?
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(Fig. 3) Rank Order Results for All Respondents
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Considering COVID-19, what are your biggest challenges while resuming dental practice with the lockdown being lifted?

Average Importance Rating by Challenges Resuming Dental Practice
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(Fig. 4) Rank Order Results for All Respondents

3. Results

3.1 Demographics

The entire pool of faculty, staff and students at UTHSA, SoD
was asked to voluntarily participate in a survey about the
impact of COVID-19 on dental education and practice on the
second half of the Spring Semester, 2020. Respondents were
asked questions about their experience with being in a school
setting and the response of the university to their concerns. A
subset of respondents, those who came back to the school in
the latter part of the semester to resume dental practice as
part of their usual job duties or academic requirements, were
asked about challenges related to resuming dental practice
under new rules designed to reduce exposure to coronavirus.

Out of 1230 invited respondents, a total of 356 respondents
(29% response rate) associated with UTHSA, SoD completed
the first part of the survey (general questions). Of that group,
204 (57%) completed the second part (clinically-related
questions) of the survey. Demographics as reported by
respondents are shown in Table 1 and Figure 1. Response
rates among various types of total respondents were: 51% of
faculty, 27% of administration/staff, 30% of predoctoral
students (22% of dental students and 38% of dental hygiene
students) and 24% of postdoctoral/advanced education
students. Results were not weighted by response rate.

Respondents of the first part of the survey were generally
representative of the total population at this UTHSA, SoD,
which is located in a city with a high proportion of Hispanic
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residents but also attracts a large number of international
students. Two-thirds of respondents in the first part were
females. Respondents of the clinically-focused second part of
the survey were slightly more likely to be male, older and
Hispanic or White, were also more likely to be faculty and
third- or fourth-year dental students.

3.2 General Challenges During the Pandemic

This series of questions asked respondents to provide their
beliefs and opinions using a 5-point scale. Answers were
compiled into two responses; A positive response (slightly/
somewhat-very/agree) and a negative response (maybe-not/
disagree), with Chi-Square statistical test used to determine if
respondents’ groups were similar or if at least one was
different from the others. The results of this portion of the
survey, categorized according to job activity at school, are
shown in Table 2.

The results revealed that 91% of respondents were satisfied
with the resources UTHSA provided to help support them
during the pandemic. More than half of faculty (54%) and
administrative/staff (67%) groups found working/studying
remotely during COVID-19 somewhat to very easy, while
more than half of students (66%) found it not easy.
Respondents were concerned about the impact of COVID-19
on their general health, safety and well-being (86%), as well
as the impact on UTHSA (94%). Only 5 of total respondents
reported themselves or a household member having testing
positive for COVID-19 at the time of taking the survey.
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Another set of questions in the survey asked UTHSA, SoD
respondents to rank order the importance of specific resources
relative to two concepts: their main sources of information to
keep updated regarding COVID-19 (Figure 2), and challenges
associated with working/studying remotely (Figure 3). Two
methods were selected to evaluate the responses: 1) Average
Importance: where a value of 1 was assigned to the most
important resource, 2 to the second most important and so
on, after which a mean value of the importance score across
all respondents was calculated, and 2) Favorability Rating:
which reported the percentage of respondents that ranked the
resource in either the top/bottom two or three, depending on
the number of available responses to the question (Figures 2,
3, 4).

The SoD community study respondents rated the UTHSA
COVID-19 website and virtual meetings in the top 2 of
importance (56%) for a main source of information more
often than any other resource, and had fewest number of
members rate it at the bottom. Internet search engines and
TV channels/news ranked nearly as important. Perhaps not
surprisingly, journals and publications, which have a longer
lead time to publish, were rated near the bottom by more
than half the respondents. Interestingly, social media sites
had the lowest favorability rating.

Regarding challenges, accessibility to tools and information
was most often identified at the top while studying/working
remotely. Internet connectivity, physical workspace, and
maintaining communication with teaching staff and
colleagues were also consistently reported near the top of
importance. Anxiety about COVID-19 and taking care of a
family member consistently rated among the least
challenging for the community (45% and 60% respectively).
Distractions that kept oneself from maintaining a regular
schedule was a challenge of note; this was found among the
most important challenges by about one-third of respondents,
with more than half of students and younger age groups
rating distractions near the top of importance.

3.3 Challenges Related to Resuming Dental Practice

The 204 respondents in the clinical portion of the survey
were asked to respond, using a 5-point scale, to 8 questions/
statements regarding their beliefs and opinions. Responses
are presented in Table 3, sub-categorized by status at SoD,
and grouped into two categories. Statistical significance was
awarded when p<0.05 using a Chi-square test to determine if
at least one of the groups responded differently from the
others.

3.3.1 Results of importance:

- More than 80% of all respondents felt at least slightly
prepared to resume dental practice. Faculty and
postdoctoral students, males, older and most experienced
felt the most prepared.

- More than 87% agreed (somewhat or strongly) that there
are challenges and long-term impacts on dentistry that
need to be considered. Females were slightly more
convinced of the challenges and impacts than males, and
those with less dental experience were less convinced of

long-term impacts than those with 5 or more years of

experience.

+ About 90% of respondents were slightly or more confident
of the safety precautions and PPE provided by UTHSA for
protecting them while performing aerosol-generating
dental procedures. Faculty were most confident, while
predoctoral students were most likely to have less
confidence. Males and older group felt more confident.

+ About 60% indicated that COVID-19 has caused them to
change their patient’s dental treatments, and 80% felt
COVID-19 would adversely influence their efficiency; the
oldest group being most convinced in that regard. Females
were more convinced about the need to change treatments
while males were more concerned about efficiency. Dental
hygiene students were most convinced about the need to
change treatments and faculty were least convinced,
whereas in terms of efficiency, the admin/staff were least
concerned.

- About 60% would probably or definitely not reconsider
their dental career choices and about 65% would probably
or definitely recommend studying dentistry to others.
Groups that were most ambivalent about their own career
choices were administrative/staff, females and younger
respondents.

Respondents were asked to rank order the importance of 9
challenges while resuming dental practice with the lockdown
having been lifted (Figure 4). SoD community rated PPE
availability and finding patients willing to come in for dental
treatment in the top 3 of importance far more often (> 50%)
than any other challenge. Although concerns regarding
COVID-19 outbreak were rated near the top of challenges,
fear and anxiety were rated as of least concern.

3.3.2 Results of importance:

- Postdoctoral students were far more concerned about PPE
availability than any other group, and predoctoral students
were the least concerned.

- Predoctoral students were the most concerned about
patient availability, and were more concerned about
patients’ financial resources to afford dental services. These
concerns might reflect the students’ anxieties about
obtaining adequate clinical experiences to satisfy
graduation requirements.

- For faculty, testing for COVID-19 infection of patients was
of higher concern, while fear and anxiety of least concern.

- Financial losses of the University and clinics were near the
bottom of concern for all groups except for the faculty,
oldest and most experienced groups.

4. Discussion

The COVID-19 pandemic is a very serious public health
challenge affecting the entire world, with significant impacts
on healthcare workers, in particular those who provide dental
care. Despite global efforts to control the disease, the
incidence of COVID-19 continues to rise, with millions of
infected patients and hundreds of thousands of deaths
reported worldwide according to the most current data.

Due to the high risk of COVID-19 transmission in dental
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settings, a pause, early in the pandemic, on conventional
educational activities created an opportunity to enhance
alternative teaching methods and simulation clinical skills
practice to partially alleviate the need for direct patient
contact when appropriate.

According to Iyer et al,'® the biggest challenge for dental
schools’ administration is balancing the important task of
safeguarding the health of students, staff and patients, while
keeping track of the changing environment, national policies,
and ensuring continuity in students’ education. They
emphasized on strengthening extramural activities and
interprofessional education in the curricula to minimize
disruptions to residents and students training, and to enable
them be better prepared to help make an impact in the
community during such a crisis and future pandemics.

Dental professionals are at high risk of COVID-19 infection
due to unique nature of dental practice and face-to-face
communication with patients.®7:%11-14 Yet, there has not been
reported cases of transmission from clinician to patient, or
vice versa. Infection control precautions and a healthy safe
environment maintained to prevent COVID-19 transmission
has been highly effective.31°

In this study, respondents were concerned about impact of
COVID-19 on their general health, safety and well-being as
well as on UTHSA. Majority agreed there are challenges and
long-term impacts on dentistry. In agreement, previous
studies®!¢1® reported that COVID-19 has significantly and
negatively impacted dental education and practice with
potentially increased stress, anxiety and fear levels among
dental staff and students, and with anticipated long-term
effects on dental profession. Female gender, student status,
and specific physical symptoms were associated with a greater
psychological impact and higher levels of stress, anxiety and
depression.?!  Psychological impact from the COVID-19
pandemic was investigated in many countries (UK, US, Israel,
Hong Kong, China, Turkey, Italy, Saudi Arabia, Pakistan and
others) and all reported high levels of stress, fear and
anxiety.16-25

In agreement with our findings, Spagnuolo et al?® found
that COVID-19 has profoundly impacted the economy of
dental sector by significantly limiting clinical activities, a
needed intervention to protect people and contain the spread
of the virus.

The SoD community reported that the UTHSA COVID-19
website and twice-weekly virtual meetings with the SoD
leadership as main source of information to keep updated
during the pandemic, followed by internet search engines and
TV channels and news. In contrast, Turkish dentists study
reported that dentists mostly received COVID-19 information
from official organizations websites and/or social media
accounts, and only about one-quarter of respondents
attended informational meetings on COVID-19.2?

The majority of our respondents felt prepared to resume
dental practice and were confident of the safety precautions
and PPE at UTHSA would protect them while performing
aerosols generating dental procedures. About 60% felt that
COVID-19 has caused them to change dental treatments, and
80% felt it would adversely influence their efficiency. In
comparison, De Stefani et al>® reported that Italian dentists

considered COVID-19 infection highly dangerous, were not
confident to resume dental practice safely, uncertain in
regards to infection control measures and PPE, and were
apprehensive about their health and economic/financial
losses to their practices. Concerns regarding the use of and
availability of appropriate PPE, as well as the awareness of
recent treatment protocol changes during the pandemic, were
also reported in several studies.®?2-24

This study has also evaluated other important issues such
as challenges and difficulties while working/studying
remotely and challenges while resuming dental practice.
Various factors addressed were not previously evaluated in
the literature, thus, shedding light on other COVID-19 related
challenges impacting dental education and practice.

4.1 Limitations:

It is important to note that this study was conducted in the
dental school early in the COVID-19 pandemic, and opinions
may change as the pandemic progresses.

Future research should evaluate the impact of the COVID-19
pandemic on community dental clinics, including the long-
term effects on dentistry and oral health of the population.

5. Conclusions

This study found that respondents were satisfied with the
resources UTHSA provided for support during the pandemic.
They were concerned about the impact of COVID-19 on their
general health, safety and well-being at UTHSA. The majority
felt prepared to resume dental practice, were confident in the
safety precautions in place and the availability of PPE at the
school, and agreed that there are challenges and long-term
impacts on dentistry.

The COVID-19 website at UTHSA and frequent virtual
meetings were found to be the main sources of information to
keep updated during the pandemic. While studying/working
remotely, accessibility to tools and information was reported
as a top challenge. PPE availability and patient flow were
rated as top challenges while resuming dental practice.
Although concerns regarding the COVID-19 outbreak were
rated near the top of all challenges, fear and anxiety were
rated near the bottom.

5.1 Implications for dental education and practice:

Health professions, dental in particular are at the highest
risk of COVID-19 infection and play an important role in
preventing the transmission of the virus.
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Impact of COVID-19 on Dental Education
and Practice

Start of Block: Demographics
Q1 What is your age?

O Under 18

O 18- 24 years old
O 25 - 34 years old
O 35-44 years old
O 45 - 54 years old
O Over 55

Q2 What is your sex?

O Male

O Female

O Other

O Prefer not to answer

Q3 What is your race/ethnicity?

O White or Caucasian

O Hispanic or Latino

O Black or African American

O American Indian or Alaska Native
O Asian

O Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
O Other

Q4 What is your marital status?

O Never married

O Married

O Significant other

O Separated/Divorced
O Widowed

Q5 What is your annual household income?

O Less than $10,000
O $10,000 - $29,999
O $30,000 - $59,999
O $60,000 - $100,000
O More than $100,000

Q6 What is your educational level?

O Less than high school

O High school graduate

O Some college

O Bachelor's or Associate degree
O Master's degree

O Professional degree DDS/DMD
O Professional degree DH

O Professional degree/other

O PhD

Q7 What is your current employment status or dental
education level at UT Health San Antonio Dentistry?

O Faculty

O Administrative/staff

O Dental student DS1

O Dental student DS2

O Dental student DS3

O Dental student DS4

O Dental hygiene student DH1

O Dental hygiene student DH2

O Graduate student (MS/MSc, PhD)

O Advanced education student/resident
O Post-doctoral fellow

End of Block: Demographics

Start of Block: General Questions

Q8 What are the main sources of information you use to keep
updated regarding COVID-19? (Please arrange in order of
importance with 1 being most important and 5 least
important)

UT Health San Antonio COVID-19 website and virtual
meetings
Internet search engines
Social media sites
TV channels and news
______Journals and Publications

Q9 How satisfied are you with the resources that UT Health
San Antonio is providing to help support you through the
COVID-19 situation?

O Very satisfied

O Moderately satisfied
O Slightly satisfied

O Not so satisfied

O Not satisfied at all

Q10 How easy or difficult is it for you to work/study remotely
during COVID-19 situation?

O Very easy

O Somewhat easy

O Neither easy nor difficult
O Somewhat difficult

O Very difficult

Q11 What are the biggest challenges you are facing while
studying/working remotely (from home) during COVID-19
situation? (Please arrange in order of importance with 1 being
most important and 7 least important)

Internet connectivity

Physical workspace

Accessibility to tools and information needed for my
work/study

Maintaining communication with teaching staff and
colleagues/coworkers

Many distractions to keep a regular schedule

Family member/child care/eldercare

General anxiety about COVID-19

Q12 How concerned are you about the impact of COVID-19 on
UT Health San Antonio?

O Very concerned

O Moderately concerned
O Slightly concerned

O Not so concerned

O Not concerned at all

Q13 How concerned are you about the impact of COVID-19 on
your general health, safety and well-being (physical and
psychological)?

O Very concerned

10
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O Moderately concerned
O Slightly concerned

O Not so concerned

O Not concerned at all

Q14 Have you or any of your household members tested
positive for COVID-19?

O Yes
O No

Q15 How many years of dentistry-related work or academic
teaching experience do you have?

O Less than 1 year

O 1-3 years

QO 3-5 years

O 5-10 years

O More than 10 years

End of Block: General Questions

Start of Block: Clinical Questions

Q16 Are you involved in clinical dental practice/direct patient
care/clinical teaching at UT Health San Antonio Dentistry?

O Yes
O No
Skip To: End of Block If v=No

Q17 Considering COVID-19, what are your biggest challenges
while resuming dental practice with the lockdown being lifted?
(Please arrange in order of importance with 1 being most
important and 9 least important)

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) availability
Patients willing to come in for treatment
Keeping social distancing
COVID-19 outbreak/spikes
Fear and anxiety
Testing of patients
Testing of students, faculty and staff
Financial losses of the University/clinics
Financial resources of patients
Q18 How prepared do you feel you are to resume dental
practice with the COVID-19 lockdown being lifted?

O Very prepared

O Moderately prepared
O Slightly prepared

O Not so prepared

O Not prepared at all

Q19 COVID-19 highlighted some challenges with the dental
practice that should be taken into consideration to be better
prepared in the future.

O Strongly agree

O Somewhat agree

O Neither agree nor disagree
O Somewhat disagree

O Strongly disagree

Q20 COVID-19 will have long-term impacts on the practice of
Dentistry.

O Strongly agree
O Somewhat agree

O Neither agree nor disagree
O Somewhat disagree
O Strongly disagree

Q21 How confident do you feel that safety precautions and
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE-including N95 respirators,
face shields, minimizing aerosols) at UT Health san Antonio
can protect you while performing dental procedures involving
aerosols?

O Very confident

O Moderately confident
O Slightly confident

O Not so confident

O Not confident at all

Q22 Has COVID-19 caused you to change the types of dental
treatment you provide patients?

O Definitely yes

O Probably yes

O Might or might not
O Probably not

O Déefinitely not

Q23 COVID-19 might adversely influence your efficiency in
performing dental procedures.

O Strongly agree

O Somewhat agree

O Neither agree nor disagree
O Somewhat disagree

O Strongly disagree

Q24 In light of COVID-19, would you reconsider your dental
career choices (clinical/academic/research/advanced
education, etc)?

O Definitely yes

O Probably yes

O Might or might not
O Probably not

O Definitely not

Q25 In light of COVID-19, would you recommend studying
dentistry to others?

O Definitely yes

O Probably yes

O Might or might not
O Probably not

O Definitely not

End of Block: Clinical Questions

Start of Block: Last Question

Q26 If you have any other comments regarding your
experiences during the COVID-19 pandemic, please write
them below?

End of Block: Last Question
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Abstract

2CHD.

B - BiZ : ARDOBNIE, COVID-19 D/ 7= w I A UT Health San Antonio(UTHSA) #8EF (School of Dentistry:
SoD) DEIRFES LV RS v T, RBECRIFIFE, BICEREREFBRICOIT TCORENROEMRRZTHI DL

FE | UTHSA ZRBEBZESRN AR UCHRAAL, Qualtrics DV 7 hD 2 7ZAWNT UTHSA, SoD ORE(CEAEN,
AABFFELTEESINZ. T—IDME, R HEEEY I DT, HAZERES KU Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney #&7E
ZRWVWCITHON .

BR: 24N, BFHOBESF, NYFI v IHBICHEIFS UTHSA DY R— MIPRLAICHEREL (91%), BAICH
(F2REXRPEASLER (PPE) OBMEICEEZRS (90%), WEEBEEZERT 20DOERNEL (81%), HEE
BICSHROHENRET D (87%) BICERHNGREENTS (94%) EOBEAT—H UK. @FHH, COVID-19 M UTHSA
[CHTDRE (94%) BIC, BSDERESK, T2 SHNSKUESNER (86%) ICHRZRUIC.

&R COVID-19 FBIEREIEEC, #REVEHE, RFAICOVWTZIRBEEZENFLTWVD. #>T, COVID-19
NIFZYvIBRUSHOHEICH LT, ZeM, BETFHER, BHEUR—b, 12225 —y3r8K0O0753070

TH3.

[CEERREIZIES.

F—DJ—R:COVID-19, NVFZvT, ¥E wHEEHS,

BLtZENZNENSDD. Ffc, MREZECHED, A\LOORFEZSH THUHRATOERR T U=y INOFEZFHINE

B : EREAEES, BICERERIESEN COVID-19 [CRAETIBRENREEL, V1 —ILADBRRILKRZFHIT 2D

Key words : COVID-19, pandemic, impact, dental education, dental practice.

1. #S

2019 4 12 HFISEIC, = o> BB T O Rl o0 A B 722 il %
DRI Utz Z ORRER] 75 RIEHE p i EI 72 145 &
B D B & I N

CORBOWEEMEIE, 2019 FEHBEanF T 1 LR
(2019-nCoV) LFESI N, Z D, 202042 Hig, #
FAREEERE (World Health Organization: WHO) 2 & b,

COVID-19 & & &7z, COVID-19 DIFFE Y 1 VAT
HBR—%anF 7 4 )L A (SARS-CoV-2) 2k b, ARED
TREBIHREPAEL, MRERPENS.?

COVID-19 (&, HEES MR EHGEREE (SARS-CoV) %
I E R #E (Middle East respiratory syndrome
coronavirus (MERS-CoV)) & o 7z D HifTik CoV &
WkBERICH B L EZ N T3, 20204 1 H 30 H,
WHO %, ZoOZERNzBEICHL, TEBENICEZINS
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WRIEBREREZ L, 74V ADEELEIET 2 L TEE
efBEHES, SrF Iy ZHRY, BECEBEENRS
FHOICHENTH Y, RELREZHERTL, BEA
FHIEE BRI IR 2B 2 2 LBABELRARTH 5,810
% OEOERIARYE TIE, MRELEICHR, RKPER
BB T 2 B IO B HE, EEIAYF 2T 4
WKHaBEYATFATHRN. 2 77X Y HEREOMRTAE
kB E, REOKEEHETIE, BEPHILOEB KT
BEDMN L THRES T, BEORECHIKBROEYH
HOLG TN 2BETH 2.1 ERKZDOH#HSL 71 k2
VBRI R L, IR W E2/50 7 Iy 7 iIch#
Z, PBRNEN 2 RE L CTARE O IFE A~ O BARR 72 WIS E %
BOALGRETHB. 16

R TOFEICL D L, HARECHERBE BT
COVID-19 @8 v F 3 v 212 & b iRIEREBFIC L K

BPELCE. L ORPIEBREER X, EBL BT
faEEsE <, HEEPBERLL 2 Lo, HHEICER
TEALLAEOALZEZHA TS, Y Hung E»5M7-
HREICE B, 2 MoK TIE, COVID-19 8
WRBEROHE L KRB EEZRITL, WAREDR ML
AL TV

Shacham % ¥ O#itic & 3 &, COVID-19 ¥R b
2, A AT ZVOEBEERS v 7 ORMIERIEE -
T3, FETITONFAE T, BRIERE OB
HiEIZFHb 22b, HHREZED, BERERIRFZELENE
AFLAZHFRATNS.2 HhETHEMINFEICKS L,
COVID-19 (T & 2 LI 2HE LA LIZONWT, BEEZFED
b, oV hEE 00— EEELEEL LA
Duruk %212k 2 &, HEBIXURBEIINL TEEETRL
T3 FLa AREHED 90% 2B X Tz,

PFEICLY, HREREFOBEMICOVWT, 17U T7A
WEIED Y 27 D2 27 L7z, wEHEER, ERIC
PR OV TOFEREZBEINTORZICHEDLS T,
Z%xFH, COVID-19 oM icZeicthH T 2 AfE
WRIF Tz, 2

MR 30 7 EO— B FHE 2 5 R ICTAE M 2 Ehi L 7z &
A, XTIy 2B LU COVID-19 IZBST 2 mnfaki
ML, ZOZFD 2B ANBOBTARZE L OB
MPEE > Tz, ZORPIE, #B1E S NI REER P
HH L4 — (CDC: Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention) OH A FI 4 ik 3, RIEDERHEREE
D7 FANDEERH—ERADEFEIZOWTH> T
f:.24

Nelson 01 Efi L 72 FE > TlF, ST Iv 7N
27 AV AEREIC BT 2 OBECMEADITE 2 il
L7z, ZDOKRED COVID-19 IZMIB TR EEHEEZEZ,
ZADZHEND L GRS THEWESZ Tz,

thEEMEHERL, NHTOLHE2ET 2ERECHE,
ERIGEE 2 i/NRIC T 2 REEDS R I n 218, HPHER
HBEWHL, COVID-19 OFENMPBIZ KA. T I4

Vi, vt —, avta—¥ —f#HHRREOREHK
BANOBITHHML 2. WRREDHT, COVID fatéalE

R 2BMOICE 2R P L ACEZEORBP R N
oo ZD7D, BHNYR—FehTrv) v T ORENE
HLT- ¢

COVID-19 i3, HRIEHEHE LR, WRSEICEDE
52, MROIGEEDRIHED, REINZE %#&&
AIREMEFIES 5.0 RAMZLA ARE L L TAX QR
RPREZSTD, VA NVADIRZIHT L, BRES
AEREE 2 KIRICHIR S N, COVID-19ickb, BEFE - H
FHEBSE IS, SREEFNERP D o3 N, 2
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393 356

WA LELH B GRS
SlaVEE DY
2 (1%)
114 (32%) ° it
® it
® ks

240 (67%)

" &x[EIE A O AR R BRI O R B

10 FEIR

91%

BHNZRE

97%

% BRRICE 2 MEE

f|nlZFE OREFRDL « HREE I R
140

128

80

40

20

0
FHME - 25 v 7 EREEIOEE Bk

1T AOME BRI IL—TDES

& 1) ADMEBRUDEEDHT

FERRSNIEE 18D

ADOfrE RSN 18 BhUE 2 5
20B5E 356 204
Fhn 18-24 53 (15%) 18 (9%)
25-34 99 (28%) 60 (29%)
35-44 55 (15%) 32 (16%)
45-54 60 (17%) 38 (19%)
55k 89 (25%) 56 (28%)
szl gy 240 (67%) 128 (63%)
el 114 (32%) 74 (36%)
O&ES 2 (1%) 2 (1%)
N TITN 52 (15%) 22 (11%)
BEA 11 (3%) 6 (3%)
ERNZwvT 128 (36%) 80 (39%)
ZOft 18 (5%) 9 (4%)
BA 147 (41%) 87 (43%)
TEUEHE BN 101 (28%) 48 (24%)
Pz 36 (10%) 21 (10%)
BlE 195 (55%) 119 (58%)
REA 4 (1%) 2 (1%)
A - BiHE 20 (6%) 14 (7%)
AR B - KFPR 79 (22%) 39 (19%)
GRD U< [FUERZE 112 (32%) 49 (24%)
ELH L LB E 51 (14%) 23 (11%)
BERISIEIER (DDS) « 81§+ (DMD) 101 (28%) 85 (42%)
Z DADFEFIFL 13 (4%) 8 (4%)
A <$10.000 62 (17%) 38 (19%)
$10,000 - $29,999 36 (10%) 21 (10%)
$30.000 - $59,999 78 (22%) 39 (19%)
$60,000 - $100,000 66 (19%) 22 (11%)
> $100,000 114 (32%) 84 (41%)
WEEICHITDED
WRHEAERE 18 (5%) 10 (5%)
WRPE 1 FEDULSF 24 48 (14%) 8 (4%)
WRIFE 3SFED LT 4 54 43 (12%) 32 (16%)
FRUESROFE 25 (7%) 18 (9%)
R 94 (26%) 83 (41%)
BHE-AIvT 128 (36%) 53 (26%)
BERIBAFRDIE R ELL
<1% 52 (15%) 14 (7%)
1~34% 73 (21%) 36 (18%)
3~54% 25 (7%) 15 (7%)
5~10%F 53 (15%) 32 (16%)
> 104 153 (43%) 107 (52%)
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R 2) ZADENTI—TRICHEZ - BR (THE. 41 ZFRE)
=HE -

o = -
[EES S iR 2997 p- &
COVID-19 DIKR FCOUE— RI—7 - FBIFES 2o feh 2
HBIRE~E T O 46 (34%) 51 (54%) 86 (67%) <0.0001
Tl 88 (66%) 43 (46%) 42 (33%)
HSDRERBEEMPEZE., RE (RENDBLONIER) (3925 COVID-19 MFE(CD
VT, ENEHOEREZ>TNDN?
T2 L 21 (16%) 16 (17%) 13 (10%) 0.27
PO~ETHESLTNS 113 (84%) 78 (83%) 115 (90%)
UTHSA I59 3 COVID-19 DB EICoLT. ENIEHOBSERZ>TLBH ?
2L 8 (6%) 6 (6%) 7 (5%) 096
PRO~ETEESLTNS 126 (94%) 88 (94%) 121 (95%)
COVID-19 DR FT. UTHSA 0. H7ti— hCET BHBEICENLIFBRE LT
2h7?
\ 0.0001
PO~ETHEBLTLS 111 (83%) 91 (97%) 122 (95%)
FELTLEL 23 (17%) 3 (3%) 6 (5%)
x3) ZRICBIFZEDRCH=. EREEREEBRICDOVWTODER - BR (TH9E. 4 ZFRT)
=K8 - PAIEVSHOD PEVSHEID
iy -
S B 29yT s P18
EREERERZBR T2 0DEHEEDSOVEERTWDH ?
DR~ NE I ERTNS 75 (90%) 39 (74%) 17 (94%) 35 (70%) 0.005
TV 8 (10%) 14 (26%) 1(6%) 15 (30%)
COVID-19 [C&kW, mBEBEEBOHBEZRR U,
2385 74 (89%) 47 (89%) 16 (89%) 41 (82%) 0.65
Z3hHLNEL - Z3BhEN 9 (11%) 6 (11%) 2 (11%) 9 (18%)
COVID-19 [Tk . BHERCERNREENTES.
2385 79 (95%) 51 (96%) 17 (94%) 45 (90%) 0.55
Z3hBHLNEL - Z3BhiE0 4 (5%) 2 (4%) 1(6%) 5 (10%)
UTHSA DR EEEDBENMEY PPE [CIFBEEH 2.
DO~NE ) EEDD 78 (94%) 49 (92%) 16 (89%) 41 (82%) 0.14
BEGL 5 (6%) 4 (8%) 2 (11%) 9 (18%)
COVID-19 (F. BSHIEHET 2EEIEEREZ A Tch ?
F 45 (54%) 38 (72%) 12 (67%) 32 (64%) 021
M UNGEL - WWE 38 (46%) 15 (28%) 6 (33%) 18 (36%)
COVID-19 [C&Y . BRICEBFENHED.
2385 70 (84%) 33 (62%) 15 (83%) 44 (88%) 0.0042
Z3hHLNEL - Z23BhiE0 13 (16%) 20 (38%) 3 (17%) 6 (12%)
BARENERDF v P EEETD ?
WNE 58 (70%) 25 (47%) 11 61%) 31 (62%) 0.070
HELIEL - [F0) 25 (30%) 28 (53%) 7 (39%) 19 (38%)
S, WREBRDMEZEDHDH ?
F 64 (77%) 31 (58%) 9 (50%) 33 (66%) 0.047
B UABL - WE 19 (23%) 22 (42%) 9 (50%) 17 (34%)
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COVID-19 DFEFITERAFIZER T2 TERBHIE

coVID-19 M SRR T, EEEFHOKRMT
& AL
. borsuxyy UTHSADDU = THA bBLIUA—F ¥ LI—=F 47

-mﬁw)ﬁs‘/#‘/ﬁ Ay F—Fy b P=—FEDw

b BERDIEC~ROEBENEC | oo o oy g

B 1~5

coviD-19 DOXGEE L LT, BV EELVWEDERLEELI ZVLO

LB

. R B AR T fir TUVETF XY v RABLF=a—2A 30.9% 51.1%

AU Z =Ry Mp—Fx P
FEFIEETS J O

V=Y AT 4 THA b

2 2OEBEOR/RSVFVT

coviD-19 HiffiF D (FTD) VE—FU—2 « FFIZMES . bR REE

covip-19 HiHiF DY £— b U —7 iofk S BEICER L RICRLEER D OB Y

& JLA) MR — )V, ERBT 7 EATEDHIL
. o FTURLS HET - FRE O3 2=y —3 a3 Ol
. LY s e KR HEEL 7= ZR=R
A By h O
ARZATIEERKE
Ry COVID-19 I=#t4 5 — A9 2 R %2
g&ﬁ%&ﬂ§(&b‘~ﬁ‘bﬁgﬁ7ﬁ SR (F - EA)
coviD-19 D U E— b U — 7 |2 S BEEICEE LA RFICR B FELVS O, FELIARVED
R BB~ VT I EATEDT & =
W nic ARy MR =
| T B B TR R 29.5% 20.1%

FRZHEBL T — 7 AN—2
BT - A DI a=s—2a O
COVID-19 (=3t 23—k 2a R4

FIERAOMHEE (FE- BA)

3 2OEEORMITIER
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vy 2 Xy fERERICEREREE LB T5IChoTD, CcoVID IZBIFRT 8 bR E REER

WREREEERICH > TOEEERMTEY

EWRC

PPE D A
. a2 e

B DFETERRK
COVID-19 D#h%. &
A BERE

- FABIES RS

B ORI
A BRI - 28 v T ORE
B 1~9 Bifids L OFZE
BED
b BEEMOO~F L EERE el
e K - 7V =2 OREHRE

||
|| \‘
B
A b @
o o

wn
™

@
~
o
IS

o

WRERERICH > TEET 2 BEICBIR T 5 FRE

R PPE D AF

18 OFEBEIAREAK
. IR HE R AT

COVID-19 D#h%E. AUl
B i AR

BE O

B OB

Bl L OFE

K« 7V =92 OFHAREK
A YR - A X v T ORE

M4 2OEEOBMTIE

2. BRIBLUFER

2.1 Setting and survey instrument 2ES L UHAESE :

UT Health San Antonio (UTHSA) #&&#&REE (7
v b 2SS HSC20200374E) WA&ARL 7z, 26 HHED
SR HEERNEMZEIC L 2HZEFAE A, Qualtrics Y 7 b
7 =7 (2020 5 ARR) MW T, UTHSA #8258 (School
of Dentistry: SoD) D&E A L7z, FHEMKIELZ T2
HMEAE, 18HM GH22H»5 6 H8H) DEIZHHH
ZHESN, BFA-NVICX2HEE2ZRZT 2. HEE
Ef4ThIh, HEHZ RAECHET 2720 0®MIE—
PRREh TR,

2.2 #EtoHh:

FEMEICE VBT -2, RFEHHEY 7 027
ZHOTOIE N7 (R Core Team (2020). R: #EHEHE
FAOEEBIUVRE HitarPa—F4 7 DHDR
WMH, 74—, A=AV 7). V=TT LOEEICE
W, ZOOREEDAZNRICHE KL 25613, A4
ZEBENPHAVON, 5ODEFILELRENRLE LY
£, Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney #E»RHWw Sz, &T
DFEFHIBEICIE, AEAKE0.05 PHV LNz,

3. i&R

3.1 AO#kst

2020 4E 9 HDFEEM%FIc, UTHSA, SoD ##ziio 2
5w 7, FELED, COVID-19 DHBHEBRHE L L U#%
BT 2B OVWTORBICHAENIISZMT L5
O o, FI&EEZ, BAERZXOBREICE T 5RE
BIXUORZIIRNT 2 RZ[ORIGICOWTEM SN, %
HIOBEMIC, BEOEBO—EHLLT, HBVIFFEEI
B2 EEEMEZ R TOICHBEROEEZHEL 72,
ZO—HOMEE X, anFoEMmERSTHEEN
T e BAIO T CHRBEREHZHMT 2 IchoTD
HEIZOWTEM S N,

SMEMEORDT Sz 1230 ADRIZED 5 5, UTHSA,
SoD BifR#E &t 356 Ao EIZEH (HEFE 29%) HHFED
B (—MWRER) KEELE. OV —TD5b,
204 N (57%) DA OHE MR (FEIKICBE$ 2 ER) (<
E L7, BIEEOHRI, 1DXR1TDOHEY THD., HE
FZOHEREMRANC A D &, B 51%, FHEE-A8 Y
7 27%, FHAEGEHTI DA 30% (WA 22%, B
AR O%¥E 38%) TH Y, EMIEZEOEAED LI
FIRBEZHEN 24% TH - 2. HERIC X BHEEOHE
BEHZE N T,



JICD,Yol.2,No. 1,¢002,2021

HEE—HomEE X, —Mic UTHSA, SoD lE D4
HgERELEZDBDTHY , E A=y 2 R2DLEREH—
5, B OHNEANEEENEE ZITICHEL Tz, B
—HMOBEH I, TELPZTO2EH T, FICERK
BT 2EM» SR A E HORIEH X, BEoR»E,
EEb, FEHPEODOEANRZ Y 27FRH LLIEAATH D,
B E 723284 L BNEADEFERENLL 24
HTWTz,

3.2 NV TF= v JHE P DO—AREI R H#RE

—HOEMT, BEHILZ BOMPESI ZLLERZ5B
BRI S 2 & 5 iR a Nz, \EE, Zokadshrk.
mZx, BEENREE (P28, HBRE~»RD
Z5/5) BXUOBENRRBE (aZ25Bbikwv, £5
Bblew) Thh, h 4 ZFEHEREIC L b, KRIEE N —
TodEEb U idfh e Big 3 7V — 72 EREL 2.
DWWy OFERERIT, R2ICERINTWBED, K%
BT BEHNRCTEI N,

91% OREIEZED, ¥ T 2 v 7RO UTHSA O YK —
MZETIRBAIC, BRELTwE En) RIS Z, 2P
BEHEZ-ABOBRE (54%) BLXUOHEER - 25 v 7
(67%) S % 7V — 77 COVID-19 #iffshd ) £ —
=9V E—FEHINLT, d2RE[GEIOETDH
fHCTH 2 L% L —H, BEEEB 2 722E (66%) 121,
TR W EHBAL 2. BI&EE, COVID-19 B H
S OEREEM, ZEPRE (86%) 8 & U UTHSA (94%)
NOHEIIBRERN L, IEHEL2EDS L, FAERICH
HH LR COVID-19 &R ESNGETH - 7- &
& Z - BEH D 5 NThHo Tz,

FEOMmDOERD—T, UTHSA, SoD mI&#&Ic, Bif
I, UTOZ2o0H DICBfRY 208G EICEREEONE
Mt E2T 5 & 51ERDZ., COVID-19 IZBHT % FE e m#h
EHE (R2)BLYVE—FT7—20Y E— FEFICET
2 HE (X 3) Th 5. RIFFHGIC Z>OHESHC LT,
1) BEEEOYY: mbBEEALWLNEEE2 1L L, ZFHIC
HEABDZ2LL, ZOMOEHLEEEIEL (HS
L, &REEFESTCRLAZBEEOEEHEEFREL
7o, 2) WRRE O BRI X b, WREEIC OV T,
BRI ZALD B WIEEALE TR AT L 2 FEE O 2 R
L7z (X 2,3.4).

SoD 23 a2=7 4 —fHEOEIEH L, MOBHIFICIHA,
UTHSA COVID-19 7 = 74 A4 +FBLUIN—F v )L I —
TAVITD20%, b BEEGEEGEHRIELEMTT2E
HBH% < (56%), INoEER MLICHEMAT T 2 REED K
b hahotl, AVI—Fy FOY—FITUIUPTLE
Fr YR =2 — AOQEBEEKRMITIE, ZIFFERETH-
7-. HIRE CIKE T 2B OEWEFFELHEY I, ¥

ZHEZABORIEHICLY, ZIERTMICEM TSN,
THEFBAREDB VRS, ERENIEIL, V=Y PILAT 4
7 DEFRRERA I PR T H -5 7z,

HEIZOWTUE, VE—F =2 - FEHTBICHD, V—
NRERD 7 72 AR BN % 5D BHENRD S o k.
Ay —Fv O EBRCHEEZECULEET 5220,
HBEA Y v 7RRABEDII 2= —¥ 3 v OHERD,
HEEDIZIFTHREME2 507, HEICET3EEDS b,
COVID-19 2B 9 2 AR KIED R B OG5,
T4 —&KIIhby, RL/ASHEELE L TRMNT SN
(ZhZh 45%, 60%). EEHGRICX WV HANELWHEZ
BENBZEPBMED DO THoZ EHbHEHICMT 3.
Zhiz, FEEFEEEO=50—0, HEEHOT CRHE
RKiedbD AL, PEOEEEZBZ - ANEB X OEER
2, FEEEEZEREOIEITR EMICHAT L.

23 2=

3.3 WREEEEOBRICET 2H#E

HERICBI T 2 A DML H 204 AZ, 8 DDHER - Fod
L, BoES ZLPERE 5 BREFHMcHE T2 X5
IZRDoNT. HENEIZR 3 ICRRE N SoD DRLAERNIC
BofEsh, ZoogFEIcadont., o v—7& 0l
EWRRDITIN—T B2 LRET 20E» OMHREZ T
BIChzb, HAZTEREICK D EB S NfED p<0.05 T
b o tBfr, HatEMERR T,

3.3.1 EEEICEATHER
- BEEEED 80% 2 A 7 NBDS, HRHERES % HE
TH2LOEMBPLEELHD D IZZNU EICE > Tz,
BB X O R BB O2E, B, FERMoE S TR
HREBRPSERBIEEDRD LDOERMHIE S Tz,
- 87% A 7 MEHED, HWEERIC, BRI NSEHES
EH NS LB o7 (HbABREXRIEINARD).
HEEEOWENMES LEET 2 LML B0 E PR
EElY, SERERORBES D VEIEHE, 5HFU Lok
BiafoREH ICHNR, RN EEICN T 2 REH
notz,
< 90% IZEDRIEFL, ZEWESCITRYNVEZEET S
R EMK 1, UTHSA 2> o H7- L2305 PPE (2
JOFONZEHENRCLH D, dD0WIEENUEICH S
ERIZEL 72, BFREPRD BE2F> Twk—7, %4
AR OZEDAHBEN L D IERWEAIICH > 72, BB
FOEHREDD N — T OBEEENE» > 72,
- §960% %, COVID-19 kb, BEDOHEBHEENZE D>
7-E% %, 80% A, COVID-19 i & b #h=Ric KD H 3
LIRU 7., EMAEOD N —THRED INEHEEL T
Wi, WBIEEEZZHEEAZERL CoEEEZ, X
W% w—7, BEEHRECNL TOBEEE XD ES
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Fio Tz, wMBHEER 24, HFEE2EZ 2 0EME
ZROEERL TWi—F, BREOR TR ZDFEK
RELHEL, MEEICO VT, HFEB - AF v 708
AR DAY o 72,

- §760% B, BALFEROX v ) 72 S0 E I3 MHEICH

BEE 720, §965% 725, %4 % dEFEICAICERED

MEE#ED 2 EMELR. BEIRLEZF > 7TITHL T

HMEEE > TV —T13, HEHKE - A% v 7

BXOZWE, HEEOREETH- .

FEH X, vy 7y vEREBICEMER2EMT 2IC
bHizy, HHT 29I DOHEOHEEEZIEFMHITITELS
RDoN (B4), SoDaIa=F4—DMTIE, flho
HEREIZ LN, JEAIRIC PPE O AT B L O ERHAE O ERE SR
FZRBET L EZHEEE L3 IC LT ARIEEN S D - -
(>50%). COVID-19 #h#IcBd 2 &, HEDIZIZR
EfiicgdshTonzicbBEb o, BRfiCAL IR T
PLICIBAHF S h e,

332 EEEICAIT IR

D TN — TR, BN EUS S DEE D PPE AF IR
TRBmENmbEL, EMNIEHOREDBEIRD D
oz,
CENIEHIOFREDPRDBRELLLEIAE, BB
BEOWRTDHY, BHEOWMERY - 22215
FICHT2BR2EDLVELoK. ZhoDBERIEF,
RN Z AT 720D+ R EIREROWRICET 2R
R 7= DTH DR H 5.

- BRI OB TIX, BED COVID-19 BEEHE I T 3%
BOREVEC—HTIE, BiCARICET 2BREIIR
ThilZH o 7=,

B, RERTHLo LHRBMOPEERIINV-TRE,
7NV —TDORTIEZ, REPLIZV =y 7OMBE EOER
R 2 BEESNIZITR FICH o Tz,

4. ER

COVID-19 @ 8v 7 2 v 71%, AREE L, HA 7 #E
ZEOHS I Licky, WMHhE2EDPL, BREEE,
CHBHERIR I F IS R B2 RIE L. &FOT—%
k2 E, 70— VBB CREIERZ LT 285037
EnTwkicbBEb o, #HEH T, COVID-19 0EgH
EHBBEmMUFT, MEATADOEBRENREL, MEMTA
b DILEHWE S Nz,

B RHERIC BT, COVID-19 ITERET 3 i AiE v
7o, RBBICIHU CTEE L OEEEMZES T, Ny
T Iy OIS, HEROKEREExHWIT LI LIcLD,
REBEBIEEB LY I 2L —v 3 VI & KRB OEE

2WET LRIV EENT.

Iyer& 1o ick &, MEBREZOREMPERT 2H&DK
EHEIY, REEHEETH D, ¥EPRY Y7, BEOD
fRRHELR TH 2 L FRfIC, Z5E T 3 RESCERBEEOMN
IR UK, MRICFEOHEEZMGES RSB I LTH 3.
BEANZ, THEES X ORAERZIT B HHE O H Wi 2 R/ R
Zl, 20X Lfalgompbic, ROV F Iy 7icH
JTaIa=74—ICRVERZ DO T L7 2 HEfH
IR, AVF2T7LDBFBENEETE X O ERE
KB DML ENFL 72,

BRI FE 1L, WREROR R &, HICE
HERNHELTRETBZE05, COVID-19 IZERT 521G
B B W, 6701 U LS, BRRED S EBEA,
T Z20Wb RIS, BRENEE ZREIFELZV, K
B KB F B E > COVID-19 &2 Bh 1L ¥ 2 D D%
RUREBEEZMRT 22 LICXD, IThETITEVIRIE
sz, 810

ZOFETIE, BIEEE BHOOME—M®K, e, RE,
W(Z UTHSA IZbH 72 5 & % COVID-19 D& I e
Fio T, R, WPHERICHESRANZZENE
HEVIBRTHL . BEOFHETD 1018 BRIEED
AZy 7RPEDOMTREVFLA ML APAE, Bifiz
& ®T, COVID-19 PEBEROAE CEBHICL R EY
HERIFL, WEERICEHNZMERTHIND LV
BRT-HL W3, ZHETHsZLe¥EDHS, Hik
W78 BRIEEIR DS, DI ELCA ML A, FLEPED
HiLE OBEEAE L T2t COVID-19 D8y F 3y
WX DD HE N T AR, ZL<OE (1XY
ZART XY AERE, 4 27T, FE, hE, bila,
AZV7, YOV TIET, RF¥RF Y, ZOMOE) T
fibh, 2TOEICEWT, REOA L ALRM, A%
MG S nfz, 61625

Spagnuolo % 26 25iHE L 72 & 2 5, COVID-19 'K
WEENC KIFZHIRZRL, 74 VADIEKEFIEE TR 5
FEEE L2 Lo, RRBEEERICOMIKICS K#
BERIFLZEWIHT, HTAOHEBRLE UL T3,

SoDa3a=54—0O®WEITKDE, T3y 7
th D FE A EWIEIZ, UTHSA COVID-19 ®7 = 74
AFBLUSODY ==y y TLEDEBON—F v L
=T AVITHY, AVI—FY FOY—FTUIUP
FLEF YU RN, Za—ARZRICEHE W, ZhICxE
LT, Mra AERHEOFHE#HRSIC X% & COVID-19 (B
T2 HEBHEDEHRA TR, AWEEOY 2 784 F oY —
VY NWNATATOTAT Y FTHY, BIEZDOHIUGD—
DHH COVID-19 2B § 2 [EMEEISML 72, 22

BxOHEEDOREE, RRIEEEGZHMT 200
g 233k, 7w VL EE T 5 EEHAE B iR,
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UTHSA 2 5 M7= Z2NEPLPPEICL DSFOoNE HiER
FoTwr, #60% 75, COVID-19 I k& b EHEEICE
HEPREUCREED, 80% 2%, FRICEREDNRRLIEKU /.
ZHUIHN LT, De Stefani % 2 o#fifiic ks L, A2V 7
ABEHE X, COVID-19 iz e icfa L 2, L&l
WRIEEEE 2 BT 2 A5 2R/, B RN IEEE
P PPE XN LEEWERL, HOOMESLEBICE T 2R5A
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Resumen

Propdsito / Objetivos: El propdsito de este estudio fue evaluar el impacto de la pandemia COVID-19 en la facultad, el
personal y los estudiantes de UT Health San Antonio (UTHSA), Facultad de Odontologia (SoD), y su disposicion para
reanudar la practica dental con medidas de seguridad establecidas.

Métodos: Se distribuyd un estudio de encuesta observacional aprobado por la Junta de Revision Institucional de UTHSA a
los miembros de UTHSA, SoD utilizando el software Qualtrics. La encuesta se completd de forma anénima. Los datos se
analizaron mediante el software de calculo estadistico R, la prueba de Chi-Cuadrado y la prueba de Wilcoxon-Mann-
Whitney.

Resultados: En general, la mayoria de los encuestados estaban satisfechos con los recursos que UTHSA proporciona para
ayudarlos durante la pandemia (91%), confiaban en las precauciones de seguridad y el equipo de proteccion personal en la
escuela (90%), se sentian preparados para reanudar la practica dental (81%), y estuveron de acuerdo en que existen
desafios (87%) e impactos a largo plazo (94%) en la odontologia. La mayorfa estaba preocupada por los impactos del
COVID-19 en UTHSA (94%) y en su salud general, seguridad, bienestar fisico y psicologico (86%).

Conclusiones: Existe un impacto sanitario, psicologico y econdmico significativo del COVID-19 en los profesionales
dentales; de ahi la necesidad de mejorar la seguridad, las precauciones para el control de infecciones, el apoyo psicologico,
las comunicaciones y la programacion en torno a la pandemia de COVID-19 y los desafios futuros. La investigacion
adicional debe evaluar el impacto de la pandemia en las clinicas dentales comunitarias, incluidos los efectos a largo plazo
sobre la salud bucal de la poblacion.

Implicaciones: Las profesiones de la salud, en particular la odontologia, tienen el mayor riesgo de contraer la infeccion por
COVID-19 y desempefian un papel importante en la prevencion de la transmision del virus.

Palabras clave: COVID-19, pandemia, el impacto, la educacion dental, practica dental.

1. Introducciéon

A principios de diciembre de 2019, surgié un brote de
neumonia de etiologia desconocida en la ciudad de Wuhan,
China. Todos los casos estaban vinculados al mercado
mayorista de mariscos Huanan de Wuhan.!

El agente causante de la enfermedad se identificé como un
nuevo coronavirus de 2019 (2019-nCoV). La enfermedad fue
posteriormente denominada COVID-19 por la Organizaciéon
Mundial de la Salud (OMS) en febrero de 2020. El
betacoronavirus (SARS-CoV-2) que causa el COVID-19 afecta

el tracto respiratorio inferior y se manifiesta como neumonia
en humanos.?

COVID-19 se considera un pariente de otras epidemias de
CoV como el coronavirus del sindrome respiratorio agudo
severo (SARS- CoV) y el coronavirus del sindrome respiratorio
de Oriente Medio (MERS- CoV). El 30 de enero de 2020, la
OMS declar¢ el brote como una emergencia de salud publica
de importancia internacional. El 26 de febrero de 2020 se
registr6 en Estados Unidos el primer caso de coronavirus, que
no se contrajo por primera vez en China. La OMS elevo la
amenaza epidémica de CoV a un nivel "muy alto" el 28 de
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febrero de 2020 y la declaré pandemia a finales de marzo.®

Se ha informado que COVID-19 afecta con mayor
probabilidad a los hombres mayores con otras
comorbilidades, como enfermedades respiratorias, obesidad y
diabetes. El periodo de incubacién puede variar entre 7 y 24
dias, con sintomas clinicos que van de ninguno a leve (fiebre,
tos seca y dolor de garganta) a muy graves con
complicaciones fatales y sindrome de dificultad respiratoria
aguda.*

COVID-19, similar a otras infecciones por CoV, se informo
como zoonotico, se cree que se origind en murciélagos y
pangolines y luego se transmitié a los humanos. El SARS-
CoV-2 estaba profusamente presente en las secreciones
nasofaringeas y salivales de los pacientes afectados, su
diseminacién fue principalmente por gotitas respiratorias /
contacto por naturaleza.®

Un articulo publicado por la revista The New York Times
clasificé a las profesiones de la salud con mayor riesgo de
infeccién por COVID-19, entre las cuales los profesionales
dentales ocuparon el primer nivel del ranking.®’

Las principales rutas de transmision de COVID-19 son el
contacto directo y la transmisién por gotitas. Otra ruta posible
es la transmision de saliva y aerosoles (en el aire). La
naturaleza de los procedimientos dentales plantea riesgos
potenciales de transmisiéon de infecciones al personal de
atencion dental y a los pacientes, ya que generan cantidades
significativas de gotitas y aerosoles.®311

Los profesionales dentales, estdn especialmente en alto
riesgo de infeccion por COVID-19 debido a la peculiaridad de
la préactica dental; comunicacién cara a cara con los pacientes
y exposicion frecuente a saliva, sangre y otros fluidos
corporales. El uso de instrumentos rotativos y ultrasénicos
afilados y de alta velocidad aumenta el riesgo de infeccién en
las consultas dentales, particularmente en pacientes
asintomadticos o con sintomas leves, lo que exige protocolos
de control de infecciones estrictos y efectivos.®%11-14

Los profesionales de la odontologia juegan un papel
importante en la prevencién de la transmision del virus. Es
esencial que implementen las precauciones necesarias y las
medidas de control de infecciones para mantener un
ambiente saludable y seguro para los pacientes y para ellos
mismos durante la pandemia.®°

En muchos paifses, en comparacién con las infecciones
transmitidas por la sangre, la informacion sobre el control de
infecciones, la educacién y la practica con respecto a las
infecciones por gotitas y transmitidas por el aire en el plan de
estudios de la mayoria de las escuelas de odontologia son
limitadas.’? En una encuesta de EE. UU., Se descubri6 que la
mayoria de las escuelas no tenfan un curso independiente
para enseflar control de infecciones y solo usaban
conferencias en el aula y demostraciones clinicas.'® Las
politicas y protocolos de las escuelas de odontologia deben
reevaluarse periédicamente y volver a priorizar para incluir un
plan de contingencia detallado en caso de pandemias futuras.!®

Un estudio en América del Norte encontré que la practica
de la odontologia se vio significativamente afectada por la
pandemia de COVID-19 en la practica privada y en los
entornos académicos. Muchos profesionales dentales han
informado de un aumento del estrés y la ansiedad

relacionados con el trabajo debido al alto riesgo laboral de
infeccién y al aumento significativo de las tareas.!” Un estudio
de encuesta de Hung et al,'® llevado a cabo en una escuela de
odontologia en Utah, encontré un impacto significativo de
COVID-19 en la educacion odontoldgica, con mayores niveles
de estrés entre los estudiantes de odontologia.

Shacham et al" informo elevado nivel de estrés psicolégico
experimentado por personal dental israeli durante el brote
COVID-19. En un estudio de encuesta en Hong Kong, todos
los estudiantes de salud, incluidos los estudiantes de
odontologia, informaron niveles altos de estrés a pesar de
tener confianza en los procedimientos de control de
infecciones.?® Un estudio realizado en China revelé que el
impacto psicologico y la ansiedad del COVID-19 fueron
calificados como moderados a severos por aproximadamente
la mitad y un tercio de los encuestados, respectivamente.?!
Duruk et al?? encontraron que mds del 90% de los dentistas
turcos estaban preocupados por ellos mismos y sus familias.

Un estudio de encuesta evalué la percepcion de los
dentistas italianos sobre los riesgos asociados con la
reanudacién de la practica dental. Aunque los dentistas
estaban debidamente informados sobre los modos de
transmision, estaban preocupados y no confiaban en poder
trabajar de manera segura durante el brote de COVID-19.2

Los odontdlogos generales de 30 paises diferentes en todo
el mundo fueron evaluados en un estudio de encuesta que
encontré que mdés de dos tercios tenian ansiedad y miedo
elevados debido a la pandemia y estaban en alto riesgo de
contraer COVID-19. La mayoria conocia los cambios recientes
en el protocolo de tratamiento dental y los servicios
modificados de acuerdo con las pautas recomendadas por los
CDC (Centros para el Control y la Prevencién de
Enfermedades) .24

Un estudio de encuesta de Nelson et al*® evalu6 las
preocupaciones del publico estadounidense y las acciones
individuales en respuesta a la pandemia. La mayoria de los
encuestados informaron haber realizado cambios en su estilo
de vida en respuesta al COVID-19 y dos tercios estaban muy o
extremadamente preocupados.

El impacto del COVID-19 en la educacién odontoldgica fue
inmediato después de anunciar la necesidad de un
distanciamiento social y minimizar las actividades docentes,
educativas y clinicas que requieren la comunicacion cara a
cara. Se instituyo el cambio a métodos de ensefanza
alternativos, como conferencias en linea, seminarios web y
exdmenes por computadora. Se ha demostrado que los
estudiantes de odontologia estdn estresados y afectados
negativamente por el miedo a infectarse durante la crisis de
COVID ; por lo tanto, se ha necesitado una mayor necesidad
de servicios de asesoramiento y apoyo psicoldgico.®

COVID-19 ha tenido un impacto negativo en la educacion,
la investigaciéon y la practica clinica odontolégicas con
posibles efectos a largo plazo, como una reduccién en el
numero de futuros solicitantes.® COVID-19 también ha tenido
un gran impacto en la economia del sector médico / dental al
limitar significativamente las actividades clinicas y
quirdrgicas, una intervencion drastica para proteger la salud y
la seguridad de las personas y contener la propagacion del
virus.2
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393

All Survey Respondents

356

Qualified Respondents

Total Respondents by Sex
2 "I'-\.C.;
114 (32%)
@®Female
®ale

@®Prefer not to answer
240 (67%)

Total Respondents by Dentistry-Related Work Experience

More than 10 years Less than 1 year

91%

% Valid Surveys

57%

9% Clinical Respondents

Total Respondents by Employment Status/Dental Education Level
140

128

120
109
80
60

25

20 %

Administrative/staff Faculty Post-Doc

(Fig. 1) Distribucion demografica y de grupos

(Tabla 1) Demografia y distribucion de los encuestados

Demografia Eg:;epll?tada Eg;;%l]stéczias
Total de encuestados 356 204
edad 18-24 53 (15%) 18 (9%)
25-34 99 (28%) 60 (29%)
35-44 55 (15%) 32 (16%)
45-54 60 (17%) 38 (19%)
55 afios 0 méas 89 (25%) 56 (28%)
Sexo femenino 240 (67%) 128 (63%)
Masculino 114 (32%) 74 (36%)
Preferfa no responder 2 (1%) 2 (1%)
Raza asiatica 52 (15%) 22 (11%)
Negro 11 (3%) 6 (3%)
Hispano 128 (36%) 80 (39%)
Otro 18 (5%) 9 (4%)
Blanco 147 (41%) 87 (43%)
Estado civil nunca casado 101 (28%) 48 (24%)
Pareja 36 (10%) 21 (10%)
Casado 195 (55%) 119 (58%)
Viudo 4 (1%) 2 (1%)
Separado Divorciado 20 (6%) 14 (7%)
Educacion
secundaria / algo de universidad 79 (22%) 39 (19%)
Assoc. o Bach. La licenciatura 112 (32%) 49 (24%)
Maestria o Doctorado 51 (14%) 23 (11%)
DDS / DMD 101 (28%) 85 (42%)
Otro titulo profesional 13 (4%) 8 (4%)
Ingresos <$ 10,000 62 (17%) 38 (19%)
$ 10,000 - $ 29,999 36 (10%) 21 (10%)
$ 30,000 - $ 59,999 78 (22%) 39 (19%)
$ 60,000 - $ 100,000 66 (19%) 22 (11%)
>$ 100,000 114 (32%) 84 (41%)
Estado en la Facultad de Odontologia
Estudiante de Higiene Dental 18 (5%) 10 (5%)
Estudiante dental, Yr 1 0 2 48 (14%) 8 (4%)
Estudiante dental, Yr 3 0 4 43 (12%) 32 (16%)
Estudiante postdoctoral 25 (7%) 18 (9%)
Facultad 94 (26%) 83 (41%)
Staff administrativo 128 (36%) 53 (26%)
Afos de trabajo relacionado con la odontologia
<1 afno 52 (15%) 14 (7%)
1-3 afos 73 (21%) 36 (18%)
3-5 afos 25 (7%) 15 (7%)
5-10 afos 53 (15%) 32 (16%)
> 10 afnos 153 (43%) 107 (52%)
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(Tabla 2) Creencias / Opiniones por grupo de estado escolar (dicotémico, con prueba de chi-cuadrado)

Respuesta Estudiante Facultad ijarfwinistrativo valor p
¢ Como fue trabajar / estudiar de forma remota durante la situacion de
COVID-197
Algo a muy facil 46 (34%) 51 (54%) 86 (67%) <0.0001
No es facil 88 (66%) 43 (46%) 42 (33%)
¢Qué tan preocupado esta por el impacto del COVID-19 en su salud,
seguridad y bienestar general (fisico y psicolégico)?
No se preocupa 21 (16%) 16 (17%) 13 (10%) 0.27
Un poco a muy preocupado 113 (84%) 78 (83%) 115 (90%)
¢ Qué tan preocupado esté por el impacto de COVID-19 en UTHSA?
No se preocupa 8 (6%) 6 (6%) 7 (5%) 0,96
Un poco a muy preocupado 126 (94%) 88 (94%) 121 (95%)
¢ Qué tan satisfecho esta con los recursos que UTHSA proporciona para
ayudarlo a superar la situacion de COVID-19?
Ligeramente a muy satisfecho 111 (83%) 91 (97%) 122 (95%) 0.0001
No satisfecho 23 (17%) 3 (3%) 6 (5%)

(Tabla 3) Creencias / Opiniones relacionadas con la reanudacion de la practica odontologica, por grupo de estado escolar
(dicotémico, con prueba de chi-cuadrado)

Estudiantes de Estudiantes de

Respuesta Facultad administrativo posdoctorado Predoc valor p
¢ Qué tan preparado se siente para reanudar la practica
dental?
Ligeramente a muy preparado 75 (90%) 39 (74%) 17 (94%) 35 (70%) 0.005
No preparado 8 (10%) 14 (26%) 1 (6%) 15 (30%)
COVID-19 destaco los desafios con la practica dental.
De acuerdo 74 (89%) 47 (89%) 16 (89%) 41 (82%) 0.65
Quizas / en desacuerdo 9 (11%) 6 (11%) 2 (11%) 9 (18%)
COVID-19 tendra impactos a largo plazo en Odontologia.
De acuerdo 79 (95%) 51 (96%) 17 (94%) 45 (90%) 0,55
Quizés / en desacuerdo 4 (5%) 2 (4%) 1 (6%) 5 (10%)
Confianza en las precauciones de seguridad y PPE en UTHSA.
Ligeramente a muy seguro 78 (94%) 49 (92%) 16 (89%) 41 (82%) 0,14
Con desconfianza 5 (6%) 4 (8%) 2 (11%) 9 (18%)
¢;COVID-19 ha cambiado los tratamientos dentales que
proporciona?
i 45 (54%) 38 (72%) 12(67%) 32 (64%) 0,21
Tal vez no 38 (46%) 15 (28%) 6 (33%) 18 (36%)
COVID-19 podria influir negativamente en su eficiencia.
De acuerdo 70 (84%) 33 (62%) 15 (83%) 44 (88%) 0,0042
Quizas / en desacuerdo 13 (16%) 20 (38%) 3 (17%) 6 (12%)
¢Reconsiderarfa sus opciones de carrera dental?
No 58 (70%) 25 (47%) 11 (61%) 31 (62%) 0.070
Tal vez sf 25 (30%) 28 (53%) 7 (39%) 19 (38%)
;Seguirias recomendando estudiar odontologia?
si 64 (77%) 31 (58%) 9 (50%) 33 (66%) 0.047
Tal vez no 19 (23%) 22 (42%) 9 (50%) 17 (34%)
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What are the main sources of information you use to keep updated regarding COVID-19?

Average Importance Rating by COVID-19 Resources
Lagend

Orcer
- _ :EA
S s et _ e
Least Important - Most Important R
Social media sites 372

TV channels and

Top & Bottom Favorability Rating by COVID-19 Reources
Legend
. Tep Favorability UTHSA website and virtual meetings
- Bottom Favorability TV channels and news
Internet search engines

Joumals and Publications

Social media siles

(Fig. 2) Resultados del orden de clasificacion para todos los encuestados

What are the biggest challenges you are facing while studying/working remotely (from home) during the COVID-19 situation?

Average Importance Rating by Biggest Remote/Work Challenges during COVID-19

Legmd Accessibility to tools/info needed
. Top Ranking Orger Maintaining comm. with teachers/colleagues
Physical workspace
. M 10 Low Ranking
Croer

t connectivity

Many distractions to keep 2 schedule

Saleing General anxiety about COVID-19
Least Important - Most Important
Care of family member (child/eider) 50
Top & Bottom Favorability Rating by Biggest Remote/Work Challenges during COVID-19
Legend

Accessibitty to tooisAnto needed 9.6%

. Top Favorabity
. Sottom Faverability

Intemnet connectivity

Many distractions 10 keep a schedule

Pnysical workspace

Maintaining comm. with leachers/colleagues

General anxety about COVID-19

Care of family member (chiid/elder)

(Fig. 3) Resultados del orden de clasificacion para todos los encuestados
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Considering COVID-19, what are your biggest challenges while resuming dental practice with the lockdown being lifted?

Average Importance Rating by Challenges Resuming Dental Practice

Legend
. Top Rancing Orger
. Mid to Low Raniing
Oraer
Scales-0

Least Important - Most Important

Legend

. Top Favorabity

Bottom Favorability

(Fig. 4) Resultados del orden de clasificacion para todos los encuestados

2. Materiales y métodos

2.1 Instrumento de ajuste y encuesta:

Un estudio de encuesta observacional utilizando un
cuestionario autoadministrado que constaba de 26 items fue
aprobado por la Junta de Revision Institucional de UT Health
San Antonio(UTHSA) (Numero de protocolo:
HSC20200374E), y distribuido a los miembros de la UTHSA,
School of Dentistry (SoD) utilizando Software Qualtrics
(Versién mayo de 2020). Las personas que recibieron la
solicitud de la encuesta tuvieron 18 dias (del 22 de mayo al 8
de junio) para completarla y se les enviaron tres recordatorios
por correo electronico. Las respuestas fueron anénimas y los
encuestados no se les ofrecié ningun incentivo para completar
la encuesta.

2.2 Analisis estadistico:

Datos obtenidos de las respuestas de la encuesta w ERE
analizados utilizando el software R célculo estadistico (R
Equipo Central (2020) R:. Un lenguaje y entorno para el
cdlculo estadistico R Fundacién para la Computacion de
Estadistica, Viena, Austria.). Las comparaciones estadisticas
de las respuestas por grupo utilizaron la prueba de Chi-
Cuadrado cuando solo se consideraron dos respuestas,
mientras que la prueba de Wilcoxon-Mann-Whitney se utiliz6
cuando hubo cinco respuestas ordinales de interés. Se utilizd
un nivel de significancia de 0.05 para todas las pruebas
estadisticas.
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3. Resultados

3.1 Demografia

Se pidid6 a todo el grupo de profesores, personal y
estudiantes de UTHSA, SoD que participaran voluntariamente
en una encuesta sobre el impacto de COVID-19 en la
educaciéon y la practica dental en la segunda mitad del
semestre de primavera de 2020. Se les pregunté a los
encuestados sobre su experiencia de estar en un entorno
escolar y la respuesta de la universidad a sus inquietudes. A
un subconjunto de los encuestados, aquellos que regresaron
a la escuela en la ultima parte del semestre para reanudar la
prictica dental como parte de sus deberes laborales
habituales o requisitos académicos, se les pregunté sobre los
desafios relacionados con la reanudacion de la practica dental
bajo nuevas reglas disefiadas para reducir la exposicién. al
coronavirus.

De los 1230 encuestados invitados, un total de 356
encuestados (tasa de respuesta del 29%) asociados con
UTHSA, SoD completaron la primera parte de la encuesta
(preguntas generales). De ese grupo, 204 (57%) completaron
la segunda parte (preguntas relacionadas con la clinica) de la
encuesta. Los datos demograficos informados por los
encuestados se muestran en la Tabla 1 yla Figura 1. Las tasas
de respuesta entre varios tipos de encuestados totales fueron:
51% del profesorado, 27% de la administracién / personal,
30% de los estudiantes predoctorales (22% de los estudiantes
de odontologia y 38% de los estudiantes de higiene dental) y
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24% de los estudiantes de posdoctorado / educacion
avanzada. Los resultados no fueron ponderados por la tasa de
respuesta.

Los encuestados de la primera parte de la encuesta fueron
en general representativos de la poblacién total de esta
UTHSA, SoD, que se encuentra en una ciudad con una alta
proporcion de residentes hispanos pero que también atrae a
una gran cantidad de estudiantes internacionales. Dos tercios
de los encuestados en la primera parte eran mujeres. Los
encuestados de la segunda parte de la encuesta centrada en la
clinica tenfan un poco mds de probabilidad de ser hombres,
mayores e hispanos o blancos, también tenian mads
probabilidades de ser profesores y estudiantes de odontologia
de tercer o cuarto afo.

3.2 Retos Generales Durante la pandemia

Esta serie de preguntas pedia a los encuestados que
proporcionaran sus creencias y opiniones utilizando una
escala de 5 puntos. Las respuestas se compilaron en dos
respuestas; Una respuesta positiva (ligeramente / algo-muy /
de acuerdo) y una respuesta negativa (m aybe-no /
desacuerdo), con Chi-cuadrado de ensayo estadistico utilizado
para determinar si los encuestados grupos fueron similares o
si al menos uno era diferente de los demas. Los resultados de
esta parte de la encuesta, categorizados segtn la actividad
laboral en la escuela, se muestran en la Tabla 2.

Los resultados revelaron que el 91% de los encuestados
estaban satisfechos con los recursos que UTHSA proporciond
para ayudarlos durante la pandemia. Mas de la mitad de los
grupos de profesores (54%) y administrativos / personal
(67%) encontraron que trabajar / estudiar de forma remota
durante COVID-19 fue de algo a muy facil, mientras que a
mas de la mitad de los estudiantes (66%) no les resulté facil.
Los encuestados estaban preocupados por el impacto de
COVID-19 en su salud, seguridad y bienestar general (86%),
asi como el impacto en UTHSA (94%). Solo 5 del total de
encuestados informaron que ellos mismos o un miembro del
hogar habian dado positivo en la prueba de COVID-19 al
momento de realizar la encuesta.

Otro conjunto de preguntas de la encuesta pidié a los
encuestados de UTHSA, SoD que clasificaran la importancia
de recursos especificos en relaciéon con dos conceptos: sus
principales fuentes de informacién para mantenerse
actualizado con respecto a COVID-19 (Figura 2) y los desafios
asociados con trabajar / estudiar de forma remota (Figura 3).
Se seleccionaron dos métodos para evaluar las respuestas: 1)
Importancia media: donde se le asigné un valor de 1 al
recurso mas importante, 2 a la segunda mas importante y asi
sucesivamente, después de lo cual un valor medio de la
puntuacion de importancia en todos los encuestados era
calculado, y 2) Calificacion de Favorabilidad: que informa el
porcentaje de encuestados que clasificaron el recurso entre
los dos primeros o los ultimos dos o tres, dependiendo del
numero de respuestas disponibles a la pregunta (Figuras 2, 3,
4).

Las separaciones de tareas de estudio de la comunidad
encuestados evaluado el sitio web UTHSA COVID-19 y las
reuniones virtuales en la parte superior 2 de importancia

(56%) de la principal fuente de informacién mas a menudo
que cualquier otro recurso, y tenfa menor cantidad de nimero
de miembros Valora al fondo. Los motores de busqueda de
Internet y los canales / noticias de television se clasificaron
casi como importantes. Quizds no sea sorprendente que las
revistas y publicaciones, que tienen un tiempo de espera mas
largo para publicarse, fueron calificadas cerca de la parte
inferior por mdas de la mitad de los encuestados.
Curiosamente, los sitios de redes sociales tuvieron la
calificacion de preferencia més baja.

Con respecto a los desafios, la accesibilidad a las
herramientas y la informaciéon se identific6 con mayor
frecuencia en la parte superior al estudiar / trabajar de forma
remota. La conectividad a Internet, el espacio de trabajo fisico
y el mantenimiento de la comunicacién con el personal
docente y los colegas también se informaron de manera
constante entre los mds importantes. La ansiedad por el
COVID-19 y el cuidado de un miembro de la familia se
clasifica constantemente entre los menos desafiantes para la
comunidad (45% y 60% respectivamente). Las distracciones
que le impedian mantener un horario regular fueron un
desafio notable; esto fue encontrado entre los desafios mas
importantes por aproximadamente un tercio de los
encuestados, con mas de la mitad de los estudiantes y los
grupos de edad mas jovenes calificando las distracciones cerca
de la maxima importancia.

3.3 Desafios relacionados con la reanudaciéon de la
practica dental

Se pidié a los 204 encuestados en la parte clinica de la
encuesta que respondieran, utilizando una escala de 5 puntos,
a 8 preguntas / declaraciones sobre sus creencias y opiniones.
Las respuestas se presentan en la Tabla 3, subcategorizadas
por estado en el SoD y agrupadas en dos categorias. Se otorgd
significancia estadistica cuando p <0.05 usando una prueba
de Chi-cuadrado para determinar si al menos uno de los
grupos respondio de manera diferente a los demas.

3.3.1 Resultados de importancia:

+Mds del 80% de todos los encuestados se sintieron al
menos ligeramente preparados para reanudar la practica
dental. Los estudiantes de facultad y posdoctorado,
hombres, mayores y mds experimentados, se sintieron mas
preparados.

- Més del 87% estuvo de acuerdo (algo o fuertemente) en
que existen desafios e impactos a largo plazo en la
odontologia que deben tenerse en cuenta. Las mujeres
estaban un poco mds convencidas de los desafios e
impactos que los hombres, y las que tenian menos
experiencia dental estaban menos convencidas de los
impactos a largo plazo que las que tenfan 5 o mas afos de
experiencia.

- Aproximadamente el 90% de los encuestados confiaba un
poco o mds en las precauciones de seguridad y el equipo
de proteccion personal proporcionado por UTHSA para
protegerlos mientras realizaban procedimientos dentales
que generan aerosoles. Los profesores tenfan mads
conflanza, mientras que los estudiantes predoctorales
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tenfan mas probabilidades de tener menos confianza. Los

hombres y el grupo de mayor edad se sintieron mas

Seguros.

- Aproximadamente el 60% indicé que COVID-19 les habia
hecho cambiar los tratamientos dentales de sus pacientes y
el 80% consideré que COVID-19 influirfa negativamente en
su eficacia; siendo el grupo de mayor edad el mads
convencido al respecto. Las mujeres estaban mads
convencidas de la necesidad de cambiar los tratamientos,
mientras que los hombres estaban mas preocupados por la
eficiencia. Los estudiantes de higiene dental estaban mas
convencidos de la necesidad de cambiar los tratamientos y
el profesorado estaba menos convencido, mientras que en
términos de eficiencia, el administrador / personal estaba
menos preocupado.

- Aproximadamente el 60% probablemente o
definitivamente no reconsideraria sus opciones de carrera
dental y aproximadamente el 65% probablemente o
definitivamente recomendaria estudiar odontologia a otras
personas. Los grupos que eran mas ambivalentes acerca de
sus propias opciones profesionales fueron el administrativo
/ personal, las mujeres y los encuestados mds jévenes.

Los encuestados se les pidio que orden de rango de la
importancia de 9 desafios mientras que la reanudacion de la
practica dental con el bloqueo después de haber sido
levantada (Figura 4). La comunidad de SoD calificé la
disponibilidad de EPP y la busqueda de pacientes dispuestos
a recibir tratamiento dental entre los 3 principales de
importancia con mucha mas frecuencia (> 50%) que cualquier
otro desafio. Aunque las preocupaciones sobre el brote de
COVID-19 se calificaron cerca de los principales desafios, el
miedo y la ansiedad se calificaron como de menor
preocupacion.

3.3.2 Resultados de importancia:

- Los estudiantes postdoctorales estaban mucho mas
preocupados por la disponibilidad de EPP que cualquier
otro grupo, y los estudiantes predoctorales eran los menos
preocupados.

- Los estudiantes predoctorales eran los mdas preocupados
por la disponibilidad de los pacientes y estaban mas
preocupados por los recursos econémicos de los pacientes
para pagar los servicios dentales. Estas preocupaciones
podrian reflejar los estudiantes ' ansiedades acerca de la
obtenciéon de experiencias clinicas adecuadas para
satisfacer los requisitos de graduacion.

- Para los profesores, las pruebas de deteccidn de la infeccion
por COVID-19 en los pacientes eran de mayor
preocupacién, mientras que el miedo y la ansiedad eran de
menor preocupacion.

- Las pérdidas econdmicas de la Universidad y las clinicas
estaban casi en el fondo de la preocupacién para todos los
grupos, excepto para el cuerpo docente, los grupos mas
antiguos y experimentados.

4. Discusién

La pandemia de COVID-19 es un desafio de salud publica
muy grave que afecta a todo el mundo, con impactos

significativos en los trabajadores de la salud, en particular en
aquellos que brindan atencion dental. A pesar de los esfuerzos
globales para controlar la enfermedad, la incidencia de
COVID-19 continda aumentando, con millones de pacientes
infectados y cientos de miles de muertes reportadas en todo
el mundo segtn los datos mas recientes.

Debido al alto riesgo de transmisién de COVID-19 en
entornos dentales, una pausa, al comienzo de la pandemia, en
las actividades educativas convencionales creé una
oportunidad para mejorar los métodos de ensefianza
alternativos y la practica de habilidades clinicas de simulacién
para aliviar parcialmente la necesidad de contacto directo con
el paciente cuando fuera apropiado.

De acuerdo con Iyer et al,’® el mayor desafio para las
escuelas dentales administracion es equilibrar la importante
tarea de salvaguardar la salud de los estudiantes, el personal y
los pacientes, mientras que el seguimiento de los cambios del
entorno, las politicas nacionales, y asegurar la continuidad de
los alumnos de educacién. Hicieron hincapié en el
fortalecimiento de las actividades extramuros y la educacién
interprofesional en los planes de estudio para minimizar las
interrupciones en la capacitacion de los residentes y
estudiantes, y para permitirles estar mejor preparados para
ayudar a tener un impacto en la comunidad durante una crisis
de este tipo y futuras pandemias.

Los profesionales dentales tienen un alto riesgo de contraer
la infeccion por COVID - 19 debido a la naturaleza unica de la
practica dental y la comunicacién cara a cara con los
pacientes.>”*11"14 Sin embargo, no se han informado casos de
transmisiéon del médico al paciente, o viceversa. Las
precauciones para el control de infecciones y el
mantenimiento de un ambiente saludable y seguro para
prevenir la transmisiéon de COVID-19 han sido altamente
efectivos.310

En este estudio, los encuestados estaban preocupados por
el impacto de COVID-19 en su salud, seguridad y bienestar
general, asi como en UTHSA. La mayoria estuvo de acuerdo
en que existen desafios e impactos a largo plazo en la
odontologfa. De acuerdo, estudios previos 6,16 - 18
informaron que COVID-19 ha impactado de manera
significativa y negativamente en la educacién y la practica
dental con posible aumento del estrés, la ansiedad y el miedo
niveles entre el personal y estudiantes de odontologia, y con
los efectos previstos a largo plazo en la profesion dental. El
género femenino, la condicién de estudiante y los sintomas
fisicos especificos se asociaron con un mayor impacto
psicolégico y niveles mds altos de estrés, ansiedad y
depresion.?! El impacto psicolégico de la pandemia de
COVID-19 se investigé en muchos paises (Reino Unido, EE.
UU.,, Israel, Hong Kong, China, Turquia, Italia, Arabia Saudita,
Pakistan y otros) y todos informaron altos niveles de estrés,
miedo y ansiedad.®¢ -2

De acuerdo con nuestros hallazgos, Spagnuolo et al*
encontraron que COVID-19 ha impactado profundamente la
economia del sector dental al limitar significativamente las
actividades clinicas, una intervencién necesaria para proteger
a las personas y contener la propagacion del virus.

La comunidad SoD informé que el sitio web UTHSA
COVID-19 y las reuniones virtuales dos veces por semana con
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el liderazgo del SoD como principal fuente de informacion
para mantenerse actualizado durante la pandemia, seguido
de los motores de busqueda de Internet y los canales de
television y noticias. Por el contrario, el estudio de dentistas
turcos informé que los dentistas recibieron en su mayoria
informacion sobre COVID-19 de sitios web de organizaciones
oficiales y / o cuentas de redes sociales, y solo alrededor de
una cuarta parte de los encuestados asistieron a reuniones
informativas sobre COVID-19.22

La mayoria de nuestros encuestados se sentian preparados
para reanudar la practica dental y confiaban en las
precauciones de seguridad y el PPE en UTHSA los protegeria
mientras realizaban aerosoles que generan procedimientos
dentales. Aproximadamente el 60% sinti6 que COVID-19 les
habia hecho cambiar los tratamientos dentales y el 80% sintié
que influirfa negativamente en su eficacia. En comparacion,
De Stefani et al®® informaron que los dentistas italianos
consideraban que la infeccion por COVID-19 era muy
peligrosa, no estaban seguros de reanudar la practica dental
de manera segura, no estaban seguros de las medidas de
control de infecciones y el EPP, y estaban preocupados por su
salud y su situaciéon econdmica / financiera pérdidas a sus
practicas. En varios estudios también se informaron
inquietudes sobre el uso y la disponibilidad de EPP
adecuados, asi como el conocimiento de los cambios recientes
en el protocolo de tratamiento durante la pandemia.®?>24

Este estudio también ha evaluado otros problemas
importantes, como los desafios y las dificultades al trabajar /
estudiar de forma remota y los desafios al reanudar la practica
dental. Varios factores abordados no fueron evaluados
previamente en la literatura, por lo tanto, arrojan luz sobre
otros desafios relacionados con COVID-19 que afectan la
educacién y la practica odontoldgicas.

4.1 Limitacions:

Es importante sefialar que este estudio se realizé en la
escuela de odontologia al principio de la pandemia de
COVID-19 y las opiniones pueden cambiar a medida que
avanza la pandemia.

Fu tura de investigacién debe evaluar el impacto de las
clinicas dentales COVID-19 pandemia en la comunidad,
incluyendo los efectos a largo plazo sobre la odontologia y la
salud bucal de la poblacién.

5. Conclusiones

Este estudio encontr6 que los encuestados estaban
satisfechos con los recursos que UTHSA proporciond para
apoyo durante la pandemia. Les preocupaba el impacto de
COVID-19 en su salud, seguridad y bienestar general en
UTHSA. La mayoria se sintio preparada para reanudar la
practica dental, confiaba en las precauciones de seguridad
vigentes y en la disponibilidad de EPP en la escuela, y estuvo
de acuerdo en que existen desafios e impactos a largo plazo
en la odontologia.

Se encontrd que el sitio web de COVID-19 en UTHSA y las
frecuentes reuniones virtuales eran las principales fuentes de
informacién para mantenerse actualizado durante la
pandemia. Mientras estudiaba / trabajaba de forma remota, la

accesibilidad a las herramientas y la informacién se informé
como un desafio principal. La disponibilidad de EPP y el flujo
de pacientes se consideraron los principales desafios al
reanudar la practica dental. Aunque las preocupaciones con
respecto al brote de COVID-19 se calificaron cerca de la cima
de todos los desafios, el miedo y la ansiedad se calificaron
cerca de la parte inferior.

5.1 Implicaciones para la educacién y la practica
odontolégicas:

Las profesiones de la salud, en particular la odontologia,
tienen el mayor riesgo de infeccion por COVID-19 y
desempefian un papel importante en la prevenciéon de la
transmision del virus.
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Impacto de COVID-19 en la educaciony
la prdctica odontoldgicas

Inicio del bloque: Demografia
Q1 ;Qué edad tiene?

O Menor de 18 afos
O 18-24 afnos

O 25-34 afnos

O 35-44 anos

O 45 - 54 aios

O Mas de 55

Q2 ;Cudl es su sexo?

O Masculino

O Femenino

O Otro

O Prefiero no responder

P3 ;Cual es su raza / etnia?

O Blanco o caucdsico

O Hispano o latino

O Negro o afroamericano

O Indio americano o nativo de Alaska

O Asidtico

O Nativo de Hawdi o de las islas del Pacifico
O Otro

Q4 ¢Cudl es su estado civil?

O Nunca casado

O Casado

O Pareja

O Separado Divorciado
O Viudo

P5 ¢Cudl es su ingreso familiar anual?

O Menos de $ 10,000
O $10,000 - $ 29,999
O $30,000 - $ 59,999
O $ 60,000 - $ 100,000
O Mas de $ 100,000

P6 ;Cudl es su nivel educativo?

O Menor de nivel medio

O Graduado de nivel medio

O Alguna educacion superior

O Licenciatura o grado académico
O Maestria

O Titulo profesional DDS / DMD
O Titulo profesional DH

O Titulo profesional / otro

O Doctor

P7 ¢Cudl es su situacion laboral actual o su nivel de educacion
dental en UT Health San Antonio Dentistry?

O Facultad

O Personal administrativo

O Estudiante de odontologia DS1
O Estudiante de odontologia DS2
O Estudiante de odontologia DS3
O Estudiante de odontologia DS4
O Estudiante de higiene dental DH1

O Estudiante de higiene dental DH2

O Estudiante de posgrado (MS / MSc, PhD)

O Estudiante de educacion avanzada / residente
O Becario postdoctoral

Fin del bloque: datos demogrdficos

Inicio del bloque: Preguntas generales

P8 ¢ Cudles son las principales fuentes de informacion que
utiliza para mantenerse actualizado sobre COVID-19?
(Organice en orden de importancia, siendo 1 el mas
importante y 5 el menos importante)

Sitio web y reuniones virtuales de UT Health San

Antonio COVID-19

Motores de busqueda de Internet
Paginas de redes sociales
Canales de TV y noticias

Revistas y publicaciones

P9 ;Qué tan satisfecho estd con los recursos que UT Health
San Antonio brinda para ayudarlo a superar la situacion del
COoVID-19?

O Muy satisfecho

O Moderadamente satisfecho
O Un poco satisfecho

O No tan satisfecho

O No satisfecho en absoluto

P10 ;Qué tan ficil o dificil es para usted trabajar / estudiar de
forma remota durante una situacién de COVID-19?

O Muy facil

O Algo facil

O Ni facil ni dificil
O Algo dificil

O Muy dificil

P11 ;Cuales son los mayores desafios a los que se enfrenta al
estudiar / trabajar de forma remota (desde casa) durante la
situacion de COVID-19? (Organice en orden de importancia,
siendo 1 el mds importante y 7 el menos importante)

Conectividad a Internet

Espacio de trabajo fisico

Accesibilidad a las herramientas y la informacién
necesaria para mi trabajo / estudio

Mantener la comunicacién con el personal docente y
colegas / compaiieros de trabajo

Muchas distracciones para mantener un horario regular
Miembro de la familia / cuidado de nifios / cuidado de
ancianos

Ansiedad general por COVID-19

P12 ;Qué tan preocupado esta por el impacto de COVID-19 en
UT Health San Antonio?

O Muy preocupado

O Moderadamente preocupado
O Un poco preocupado

O No tan preocupado

O No preocupado en absoluto

P13 ;Qué tan preocupado estd por el impacto del COVID-19
en su salud, seguridad y bienestar general (fisico y
psicoldgico)?

11
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O Muy preocupado

O Moderadamente preocupado
O Un poco preocupado

O No tan preocupado

O No preocupado en absoluto

P14 ;Usted o alguno de los miembros de su hogar dieron
positivo por COVID-19?

Osf
O No

P15 ;Cudntos afos de trabajo relacionado con la odontologia
o experiencia académica en la ensefianza tiene?

O Menos de 1 afo
O 1-3 anos

O 3-5 anos

O 5-10 afos

O Maés de 10 afios

Fin del bloque: Preguntas generales

Inicio del bloque: Preguntas clinicas

P16 ¢Estd involucrado en la practica clinica dental / atencién
directa al paciente / ensefianza clinica en UT Health San
Antonio Dentistry?

Osfi
O No

Saltar a: Fin de bloque si v=No

P17 Teniendo en cuenta el COVID-19, ;cudles son sus mayores
desafios al reanudar la préctica dental con el levantamiento
del bloqueo? (Ordene en orden de importancia, siendo 1 el
mds importante y el 9 el menos importante)

Disponibilidad de equipo de proteccién personal (PPE)
Pacientes dispuestos a recibir tratamiento

Mantener el distanciamiento social

Brote / picos de COVID-19

Miedo y ansiedad

Pruebas de pacientes

Pruebas de estudiantes, profesores y personal

Pérdidas econémicas de la Universidad / clinicas
Recursos econémicos de los pacientes

P18 ;Qué tan preparado se siente para reanudar la practica
dental con el levantamiento del bloqueo de COVID-19?

O Muy preparado

O Moderadamente preparado
O Ligeramente prep ared

O No tan preparado

O No preparado en absoluto

Q19 COVID-19 destacé algunos desafios con la practica dental
que deben tomarse en consideracion para estar mejor
preparados en el futuro.

O Totalmente de acuerdo

O Parcialmente de acuerdo

O Ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo
O Somewh en desacuerdo

O Muy en desacuerdo

Q20 COVID-19 tendrd impactos a largo plazo en la practica de
la Odontologia.

O Totalmente de acuerdo

O Parcialmente de acuerdo

O Ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo
O Algo en desacuerdo

O Muy en desacuerdo

P21 ;Qué tan seguro se siente de que las precauciones de
seguridad y el equipo de proteccién personal (PPE, incluyendo
respiradores N95, protectores faciales, minimizacion de aerosoles)
en UT Health San Antonio pueden protegerlo mientras realiza
procedimientos dentales que involucran aerosoles?

O Muy confiado

O Moderadamente seguro

O Un poco confiado

O No tan seguro

O No estoy seguro en absoluto

P22 ;EL COVID-19 le ha hecho cambiar los tipos de
tratamiento dental que brinda a los pacientes?

O Definitivamente si
O Probablemente si
O Podria o no podria
O Probablemente no
O Definitivamente no

Q23 COVID-19 podria influir negativamente en su eficiencia al
realizar procedimientos dentales.

O Totalmente de acuerdo

O Parcialmente de acuerdo

O Ni de acuerdo ni en desacuerdo
O Algo en desacuerdo

O Muy en desacuerdo

P24 A la luz de COVID-19, ;reconsideraria sus opciones de
carrera dental (clinica / académica / de investigacion /
educacién avanzada, etc.)?

O Definitivamente si
O Probablemente si
O Podria o no podria
O Probablemente no
O Definitivamente no

P25 A la luz del COVID-19, ;recomendaria estudiar
odontologia a otras personas?

O Definitivamente si
O Probablemente si
O Podria o no podria
O Probablemente no
O Definitivamente no

Fin del bloque: Preguntas clinicas

Inicio del bloque: ultima pregunta

P26 Si tiene otros comentarios sobre sus experiencias durante
la pandemia de COVID-19, escribalos a continuacion.

Fin del bloque: dltima pregunta
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